In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10 o

Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

HTHANARRIE

05/03/201 B #287
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

STaere Tl T,

Company name in full [ASA Resource Group Plc bold black capitals.

2

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Mark

Surname

Skelton

3 |

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| The Shard

Street | 32 London Bridge Street
Post town I London
County/Region
postcode [sTel1] [ofslel
Country W\ited Kingdom
Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Trevor © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Birch another administrater.

5 |

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number } The Shard © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.
Post town [ London
County/Region {
Postcode (S F’Tr l?,? l? ’_
Country [ United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date s

Period of progress report

Fo[v [ofs [2[ofrp7

N I N N 3 2

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

s I

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X ! T
/f [/(:ULL ch‘tél

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Oliver Jones

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

tompamrame Duff & Phelps Ltd

| **= The Shard
‘ 32 London Bridge Street

[Pmm

London
County/Region

== [sfels] [ofsfef

|Dx

| " 020 7089 4700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectiy or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

U The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

C You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
cn the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




]
DUFF & PHELPS

28 February 2018

Progress Report to
Creditors

Asa Resource Group Plc
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report for the first Administration to Creditors
for the period from 1 August 2017 to 31 January 2018

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Administration End Date

30 November 2017, being the date of the end of the
Administration following the Order

Alvarez & Marsal

Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP, Suite 3 Regency House, 91
Western Road, Brighton BN1 2NW

the Appointment Date

1 August 2017, being the date of appointment of the
Joint Administrators

ASA Meat

ASA Meat (SA) Pty Ltd, a group company

the Bank or Barclays

BEIS

Barclays Bank PLC, with whom the Company banked

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Bindura / BNC

Bindura Nickel Corporation, Zimbabwe, a group company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators' external and incidental costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Dishursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing
with the Administration

CIMGC

the Company / ASA

China International Mining Group Corperation company
incorporated in British Virgin Isles with an address of Unit 8,
509-510 Level 5, Core E Cyberport 3, 100 Cyberport Road,
Hong Kong

ASA Resource Group Plc {(In Administration)
(Company Number: 02167843)

the Directors

Mr ian Barry Dearing, Mr Ofivier Barbeau, Mr Niall Henry, Mr
Scott Morrison and Mr David Murangari, the directors of the
Company.

Please note that as per the background section of this report,
there were numerous changes to the directors of the Company
throughout its existence. The board of directors during the
period referenced within the background do not have the same
composition as the board of directors as at the Appointment
Date.

DRC

Democratic Republic of Congo

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London, SE1 958G

2 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Repont to Creditors
28 February 2018

EBITDA

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, a
measure of a company's operating performance

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

First Administration

Administration commenced on 1 August 2017 and ending on 30
November 2017

FRGM Freda Rebecca Mine (PVT) Ltd, a group company, based in
Zimbabwe

the Group The Company and its subsidiaries, as detailed at Appendix 1

Hailiang Hailiang Group Co. Ltd., parent company to Zhejiang Hailiang
and RPI

HeadCo ASA Headco Limited {Company Number 10885796}, a new UK
company, incorporated by the Directors on 26 July 2017, to act
as an intermediate holding company for the Group

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Interested Party / PAR

Pan African Resources Plc, being a prospective purchaser of
the shares in HeadCo

the Joint Administrators

Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Pheips

Jv Joint Venture

JV Agreement Joint Venture Agreement

Kogi Guangzhou Kogi Import and Export Trade Company Limited a
company incorporated in People’s Republic of China

Kwan Mr Yim Chiu Kwan, former Finance Director, also known as
Sam Y.C Kwan

MAH Mwana Africa Holdings (Pty) Ltd, a group company

Mwana Holdings

Mwana Africa Holdings (Proprietary} Limited, a group company

the New Administrators

Marks Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps Ltd., and
Richard Fleming of Alvarez & Marsal

Ning Mr Yat Hoi Ning, former director also known as Ning Yihai

Ning Petition Ning Petition and Application under Section 294 of the
Companies Act

NED Non-Executive Director

NPV Net Present Value

3 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 201&

the Order

On 30 November 2017 it was ordered by the High Court of
Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
that the Old Administration cease and the Joint Administrators
be removed from office. On the same date it was also ¢rdered
that the New Joint Administrators be appointed. The court
reference remains as 5705 of 2017

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of a
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available o non-preferential
unsecured creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 20 September 2017

Qiaoyu

Qiaoyu Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Isles with registered office at Vistra Corporate Services Centre,
Wickhams Cay If, Road Town, Tortota, VG1110, British Virgin
{slands with offfices at Room 2504, Kwai Hung Holdings Centre,
89 King's Road, Hong Kong and of suite 1408, 14/F, Aricn
Commercial Centre, 2-12 Queens Road West, Hong Kong

the Reporting Period

. The period from 1 August 2017 to 31 January 2018

RPI Rich Pro Investments Limited, a company incorporated in
British Virgin Isles with registered office at Akara Building, 24
De Castro Street, Wickhams Cay 1, Road Town, Tortola, British
Virgin Islands

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

RSA Republic of South Africa

the Rules The Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Second Administration

In accordance with the Order, the Administration of the
Company ended on 30 November 2017. On the same date the
New Administrators were appointed over the Company, in a
new Administration process

the Second Proposals

The New Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 23 January 2018

SEMHKAT Société d’Exploration Miniere du Haut Ketanga SARL

SIF 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insalvency Practitioners ir retation to disclosure of remuneration
and disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the

Directors outlining the Company's financial position as at the
Appeintment Date

4 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group PI¢ (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 Fepruary 2018

the Solicitors

Shoosmiths LLP (Company Number OC374987), legal advisors
to the Joint Administrators

SouthernEra

SouthernEra Diamonds Inc., a group company

Zimnick

Zimnick Ltd, a group company

Zhejiang Hailiang

Zhejiang Hailiang Company Limited, a subsidiary of Hailiang

ZRB

The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe

5 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

This document is a Report Prepared by the Joint Administrators in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 for creditors. It is not prepared to provide financial advice for
shareholders or creditors. Shareholders and creditors are recommended to seek their own
financial advice from their stockbroker, bank manager, soiicitor, accountant or other
appropriate independent financial adviser authorised under the Financial Services and
Markets Act 2000 if they are in the United Kingdom, or, if they are in a territery outside the
United Kingdom, from another appropriately authorised independent financial adviser.

This report may contain statements on valuation in relation to assets owned by the Company. Any
statements / comments in relation to valuation involve risks and uncertainties that couid cause actual
results to differ materially from those expressed in this report. Many of those risks and uncertainties
relate to factors that are beyond the abilities and control of the Company, the Joint Administrators to
estimate precisely, such as future market conditions and the behaviour of other market participants,
and therefore undue reliance should not be placed on the valuations contained within.

There are a number of factors that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially
from those expressed or implied by the comments / statements contained in this report. Other
unknown or unpredictable factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the assumptions
underpinning the valuations contained in this report. Neither the Joint Administrators nor any of its
respective employees or associates provides any representation, assurance or guarantee that any
valuation expressed or implied in this report will actually occur. Shareholders and creditors are
cautioned not to place undue reliance on these valuations. Other than in accordance with their legal
or regulatory obligations the Joint Administrators are not under any obligation, and the Joint
Administrators disclaim any intention or obligation, to update or revise any valuations, whether as a
result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Exchange Rates

The Company had historically reported its financial statements in pound sterling up until 31 March
2011 and in US dollars since this date. For historic figures prior to the Appointment Date, the amounts
detailed within this report are as detailed in the currencies per the Company’s financial statements,
regulatory news statements and according to management.

It respect of the SOA and balances due and payable as at the Appointment Date, the Jomnt
Administrators have converted all figures from US Dollars to British Pounds (as applicable) using the
Exchange Rate at 1 August 2017 of $1 = £0.75722p.

6 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Contents

1.

Introduction

2. Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3. Progress of the Administration

4. Investigations

5. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6. Joint Administraiors’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7. Pre-Administration Costs

8. Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9. Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

10. Next Report

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4, Statement of Creditors’ Rights

5. The Order

6. The Second Proposals

7 DUFF&PHELPS



Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Date of Report:

Appointed by:

Court Reference:

Asa Resource Group Plc (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

Mark Gerard Skelton

Trevor Nigel Birch

1 August 2017

28 February 2018

The Directors

28 February 2018

Royal Courts of Justice no. 5705 of 2017

DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 Februaty 2018

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

21

22

23

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appeinted on the Appointment Date by the Directors pursuant
to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act. The Court reference is 5705 of 2017.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration during the Reporting Period, but in order to mitigate duplication of work a
number of references will be made to the Second Proposals for details of events and work
undertaken in the Reporting Period.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and the Second Proposals.
Statutory information on the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

The Court ordered that the Administration end on 30 November 2017 in accordance with the
Crder. However, the Joint Administrators have not been able to issue a final report and close
the first administration due to engoing litigation in respect of the Ning Petiticn as referenced
further in section 3 of this report. Accordingly, further reports in the Administration will only
cover information and updates in respect of the Ning Petition as all other matters will be
reported on in the Second Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there are anticipated to be sufficient realisations to repay non-
preferential unsecured creditors in full. No meeting was convened and the Proposals were
deemed to have been approved by creditors on 9 October 2017.

As advised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives:

« Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

+ Achieving a better result for the Company’'s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenttal
creditors.

As detailed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators initiaily sought a sale of the Company’s
shares to allow the Company to be rescued as a going concern. However, following the
Order the Joint Administrators have continued the sale process in the Second Administration.
Due to the early termination of the First Administration, it is no longer possible to pursue the
objectives of the Administration and the objectives will now be pursued in the Second
Administration. Further details can be found in the Second Proposals, which are availabie to
members and creditors of the Second Administration, in accordance with previous
correspondence.

9 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Ple (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

3.

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

3.10

Praogress of the Administration

As noted in the Proposals and as confirmed in a judgment by the Court at the hearing on 30
November 2017, the Directors appecinted the Joint Administrators on 1 August 2017 due to the
severe liquidity constraints the Company was experiencing, which resulted in the Company
being unable to pay its creditors as and when they fell due.

Please refer to paragraphs 3.1 to 3.27 of the Second Praposals for details of the manner in
which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the Appointment
Date. As noted above, the First Administration remains cpen due to the Ning Petition, with all
other aspects of the Administration having been managed by the New Joint Administrators
since 30 November 2617 and, therefore, details of the same will be reported through the
Secend Administration process.

Ning Petition and Application under Section 994 of the Companies Act

As set out in the Witness Statements, on 27 June 2017 Ning and CIMGC filed a section 994
petition in relation to his concerns that three directors {(Messrs Ning, Kwan and Yuan-Ching
Hu) were improperly removed from the Company's board by the Directors in April 2097. The
relief sought from the Court was to confirm that the removal of the three directors was invalid
and that they be reinstated to the board, in addition to orders for costs and damages. The
reasons for their remova! are as set out in the Proposals.

On 24 October 2017, Ning alse applied to Court to challenge the Joint Administrators’
appointment and make the Joint Administrators a party to his 5984 application.

At a Court hearing on 9 November 2017 the Court approved the Joint Administrators being
joined into the proceedings. At the hearing, directions were given for all defendants fo file their
points of defence in respect of the application by 4pm on Thursday 21 December 2017. The
points of defence were filed and served on all relevant parties on 21 December 2017 in
compliance with the Court's direction.

Further information on the Joint Administrators’ investigations in relation to Messrs Ning and
Kwan can be found as part of the witness statements filed in relation to the RPi litigation and
available on the Duff & Phelps website.

In late January 2018 ahead of the scheduled case management conference ("CMC") for the
Ning Petition, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, solicitors acting on behalf of certain of the Board,
made an application {o Court o strike out the Ning Petition.

A directions order was confirmed by the Court on 30 January 2018, whereby it was agreed
that evidence be provided by all parties in respect of the strike out application ahead of the
ona-day hearing listed for 30 April 2018.

it is noted that in relation to Messrs Ning and CIMGC section 994 application, the Court has
already determined that the Company was cash flow insclvent as at 1 August 2017.

As noted above, as the Joint Administrators are joined to the Ning Petition proceedings, they
are unable to finalise the First Administration as they are required to comply with the
directions provided by the Court in respect of the same.

The Joint Administrators will be able to proceed to close the First Administration if the strike
out application is granted or the petitioners withdraw their claim. If this happens prior to 31
July 2018 then the next report will be the final report for this Administration.

10 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

3.12

3.13

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

4.1

4.2

A, further update in this regard will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report.
Current Intercompany Receivables and Management Fees
As detailed in the Proposals, the Company had intercompany receivables totalling £1,157,000

as at the Appointment Date, which primarily related to management fees due from FRGM and
BNC, as detailed below:

. Loan Balance
Entity Name £000
BNC 853
FRGM 304
Total Current Intercompany Receivables 1,157

The above amounts are based on the values provided in the SOA.

The management fees are based on a percentage of revenue generated by FRGM and BNC
respectively. After the Appointment Date FRGM commenced payment of management fees of
¢$150,000 per month {subject to bank charges and currency exchange differences} to the
Company, with a total of $736,839 being received during the Reporting Period.

Cash at Bank
Cash at bank totalling $950 and £7 has been received in the Reporting Period.

All outstanding asset realisations, including the sale of business and assets (being the shares
held in HeadCo) are being pursued in the Second Administration.

Rent Deposit

A rent deposit of £133,800 was heid on behalf of a sub-tenant in the Company’s London
premises. Shortly after the Appointment Date the deposit was returned to the sub-tenant, net
of charges totalling £2,003.

Investigations

During the Administration, the Joint Administrators undertook significant investigations into the
Company's affairs. The Joint Administrators cannot, at this stage, provide a detailed narrative
of these investigations as it may hamper any further action that may be required.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS concerning the
conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Appointment
Date. The content of this report is confidential and has been submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Comptiance Unit. In order to submit this report, the Jeint Administrators issued
questionnaires to the relevant directors to request information in respect of the lead up to the
Administration. Input was also sought from the Company's pre-Administration professional
advisors, such as its lawyers and accountants. An analysis of the Company's bank
statements was undertaken and matters raised by other stakeholders were also considered in
the process.

11 DUFFé&’PHELPS



4.3

4.4

45

51

52

53

54

5.5

Asa Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Creditors will nete from the analysis, as shown at Appendix 3 that the Joint Administrators
have undertaken a number of other investigations in respect of connected persons and
entities. Due to the complexity of the case, the allegations of misappropriation of funds and
the number of related party transactions, it has been necessary for the Joint Administrators to
carry out significant investigations into these allegations. Although the Joint Administrators
are not able to advise the full extent of these investigation, further details on the nature of the
work, the time incurred and the reasons for this work being undertaken is detailed in section 8
of this report.

Although the report has been filed with BEIS, investigations wili ikely need to be continued in
the Second Administration.

For full information in relation to the investigations and RPI Litigation (for which there was
naturally considerable overlap), including all witness statements and court filings made,
please refer to the Duff & Phelps website.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Please refer to paragraphs 8.1 to 8.3 of the Second Proposals for details of the rent deposit
deed granted by the Company.

The Company has no other secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the SOA, the estimated preferential claims are nil.

It is understood that the Company had no employees as at the Appointment Date, and
accordingly, no preferentiat creditors. As noted in the Second Proposals, the Joint
Administrators are however seeking tc clarify whether the Directors gualify as employees.

Prescribed Part

The Company has no registered floating charges and therefore the Prescribed Part does not
apply.

12 DUFF & PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

56

57

58

6.1

6.2

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £22,839,968, plus a number
of unqualified contingent claims. The Joint Administrators received claims totalling
£77,990,326 during the Administration as follows:

Creditor Claim
£°000
BNC Bond Guarantee 18,646
Intercompany Loans 8,073
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,916
HMRC 288
Contingent Liability (Zindico) (approx. $20 million) 15,144
Bindura Community Share Ownership Trust 5915
FRGM & BNC (Damages claim) 20,402
Cthers (Hong Kong Tax Authorities plus other countries) 8
COthers (Employment Related Tribunal Claims — South Africa, France, Hong 5,601
Kong)
Total 77,991

Please refer to paragraphs 8.10 and 8.18 of the Second Proposals for details of creditor
claims received. In accordance with the Court Order, all creditor claims received in the First
Administration will carry over to the Second Administration.

Assuming a sale of the shares held in HeadCo is completed, it is expected that a dividend will
be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors in the Second Administration. The quantum
and timing of any dividend is currently uncertain.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detailed Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Reporting Period are shown in Appendix 2.
Separate bank accounts have been utilised for dollar and sterling transactions.

As at 31 January 2018 there was a cash balance of nil as all funds were transferred to the
Second Administration estate.

13 DUFF&PHELPS



7.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

86

8.7

8.8

8.9

Asa Resource Group Plg {In Administraticn)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and expenses incurred by the administrators or
their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company
entered administration buf with a view fo its doing sc.

Althcugh Duff & Phelps incurred pre-Administration costs of £14,923 in respect of advice to
the Directors prior to the Appointment Date, Duff & Phelps will not seek to recover these
costs. The time costs incurred will be written off in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

One of the roles of the Creditors’ Committee was to authorise the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, however this was not discussed at the only Creditors’ Committee meeting held
in the Administration. In accordance with the Order, once agreed as required by the Order,
the time costs incurred by Duff & Phelps will be paid as an expense of the Second
Administration.

The time costs incurred in the Reporting Period total £803,332 and are as analysed at
Appendix 3. This represents 2,216 hours at an average charge out rate of £363.

No remuneration has been drawn in the Reporting Period.

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses of £245,838 and $429,070 in the Reporting
Period. These costs are analysed at Appendix 3, where further defail can be found in respect
of the roles undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ agents and professional advisors.

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed in Appendix 3.

Below is a summary of the time incurred by the Joint Administrators in the reporting period.
RPI Litigation

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £271,880 in respect of the RPI Litigation
and dealing with their representatives. This work has targely consisted of reviewing the
Company's books and records and providing an analysis of the same, liaising with certain
employees of the group, preparing the necessary documentation to meet the requirements of
the Court's directions and liaising with the Joint Administrators’ legal advisors. As noted
above, copies of the Witnass Statements prepared in respect of the RPI Litigation are
available on the Duff & Phelps website.

Exit Strategy

The Jaint Administrators have incurred time costs totailing £162,51G in respect of assessing
the potential exit strategies available to the Company, meeting with various stakeholders, and
varicus boards of the cperating subsidiaries to understand the requirements for the Group
relating to the various exit options.

Time was also incurred corresponding with Hailiang and RPI, both directly and via their
solicitors KL Gates LLP, to understand their position in relation to the takeover and the
financing proposail put forward to the Joint Administrators.

14 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

8.10

8.11

812

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

817

8.18

This work has been necessary and to the benefit of creditors for the Joint Administrators to
ascertain the exit option that provides the greatest return to all stakeholders.

Ning / Yim Investigations

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £57,958 in respect of investigating
the actions of previous management. This time relates to entering into extensive
correspondence with Ning and Yim regarding the provision of information and addressing
concerns raised by the Company, reviewing the Company’s books and records regarding the
concerns raised and liaising with Shoosmiths accordingly.

The Joint Administrators also engaged with a Hong Kong firm, Verity Consulting Limited, who
liaised with Ning to retrieve documents from the Hong Kong office.

Cther Investigations and eDiscovery

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £64,233 in respect of other
investigations and eDiscovery to support these investigations, This time is in relation to work
such as and extensive review of the Company’'s books and records to understand and map
the concerns raised by the Company, with added complexity regarding the connectivity issues
due to a substantial amount of the evidence being in Mandarin and Cantonese.

eDiscovery is the software system for reviewing a large number of documents in an efficient
manner. This work was undertaken by the Disputes & Investigations team in Duff & Phelps
whom assisted the Joint Administrators with reviewing the email server back-up data they had
obtained from UC Exchange Company and ACT Systems. This work has assisted the Joint
Administrators with their statutory investigations and all cther investigations.

This time also relates to dealing with UC Exchange Company that hosted the firms email
server in Hong Kong. Despite a large number of daily requests, the Joint Administrators had
to send a colleague from Duff & Phelps’ Hong Kong office to retrieve a backup of the email
server. Subsequent to this, the Joint Administrators continued to chase UC Exchange
Company daily for further information that was not initially made available.

Second M&A Process

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £28,641 in respect of the sale
process of the Company’s assets since the initial Court hearing, as referenced in paragraphs
3.12 to 3.17 of the Second Proposals.

Takeover Offer, Panel and SP Angel

The Joint Administrators incurred time costs of £17,636 in respect of issues relating to the
initial takeover offer, liaising and meeting with the Takeover Panel and SP Angel Corporate
Finance LLP, the Company’'s nominated advisor.

Subsidiary Matters

Time costs totalling £4,778 have been incurred dealing with administrative matters in

relation to the Company’s subsidiaries, including the disposal of ASA Meat and SouthernEra.
As detailed in section 3, these sales were already in process as at the Appointment Date.
This work has led to a direct benefit to the Administration estate which will aliow the New
Joint Administrators to inject cash into the Group to retain its value for the eventual
purchaser.

18 DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {fn Administration)
Joint Admiristrators’ Progress Repart to Greditors
28 February 2018

8.18

8.20

821

822

823

8.24

825

8.28

8.1

9.2

10.

101

Statutory Matters

The Joint Administrators incurred time costs totalling £119,496 in respect of Statutory
Matters. This includes drafting and issuing the Proposals and various letters to creditors and
members of the Company since 1 August 2017. This work also contains case reviews to
assess the handling of the case and the ongoing strategy, cashiering and accounting which
includes making payments to key suppliers and journaling of funds to reflect the position in
the Joint Administrators’ case management system. This time also includes liaising with the
Directors in arder to understand the Company's background in greater detail to assist with the
direction of the Administration and queries raised by stakeholders.

A further amount of £28 312 was incurred in dealing with statutory matters for the
Administration during the Second Administration.

Aithough this work does not provide a direct benefit to the Administration estate it is
necessary 1o ensure that the Joint Administrators’ strategy is correct and so that the case
runs efficiently. In addition, the role of an administrator is highly regulated and this work
undertaken by the Joint Adminisirators ensures that they act within the Rules and the Act.

Creditors

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £23,316 in respect of liaising with
creditors. This time has been incurred from correspondence with creditors via email and
telephone, writing to creditors and dealing with creditor Proof of Debt forms.

This work does not bring any financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however, given the
position of the Company and the lack of clarity provided by the former management it is
understandable that the creditors will have gueries. As the Joint Administrators act on behalf
of the creditors, they have a duty to respond to these queries and provide regular updates.

The total time costs incurred in the Reporting Period are as analysed at Appendix 3.

The Joint Administrators have incurred Category 1 Disbursements totalling £31,318. No
Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred. Details of the disbursements incurred are
also analysed at Appendix 3.

A statement of creditors’ rights concerning the Joint Administrators’ fees is enclosed at
Appendix 4.

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an exiension is
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent.

At present it is uncertain as to whether it is likely that the Administration will need to be
extended, as it is wholly dependent on the Ning Petition. Should the Administration need to
be extended creditors will be notified in due course.

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of every 6
month period. The next report will be issued ne later than 31 August 2018. However, itis
anticipated that the next report with will be Final Report, depending on the outcome of the
Ning Petition and whether an extension of the Administration is granted.

16 DUFF&PHELPS



10.2

Asa Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

if you have any gueries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Oliver Jones of this office on 020 7089 4700.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
ASA Resource Group Plc
/! {/éu“f» Sk effns
Mark Skelton
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Mark Skelton and Trevor Nigel
Birch, who act as agents for the Company and without personal liability. Both are licensed by the Insalvency Practitioners Association
and bound by the Insolvency Cede of Ethics

17 DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 1

Statutery information

Asa Resource Group Plg (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Craditors
28 February 2018

18

DUFF&PHELPS



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Statutory Information

Date of incorporation 22 September 1987
Registered Number 02167843
Company Directors Mr lan Barry Dearing

Mr Qlivier Barbeau

Mr Niall Patrick Menry

Mr Scott Douglas Morrison

Mr David Edgar Hoover Murangari

Company Secretary Mr lan Barry Dearing
Shareholding of the Directors and Mr ian B Dearing — 1,374,879 Ordinary Shares
Company Secretary (*) Mr Olivier Barbeau — 1 QOrdinary Share

Mr Niall P Henry — 1,830,615 Ordinary Shares
Mr Scott Douglas Morrison — 1 Ordinary Share
Mr David Edgar Hoover Murangari - Nil

Registered Office Current:
C/O Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 958G

Former:

One Fleet Place
London

EC4M 7WS

Any Other Trading Names Mwana Africa Plc

*As at the Appointment Date

19 DUFF&PHELPS



0z

WO

seapueg .S. ¥

%36 VS PO

ucw::f ©0Suoy) oLy SuBMN %56

BMgeS
P [miaapg) Aveduian

o -u!uw ﬂ.noz [omququaz]

P13 sotpiadoig ey

%S5

spuowe|qy

(D} -

Jeddog EEY Pequisieghiey
184N ) %001

Py [ragequaz)

%007

53010135 YSy

eeaf ]

P sBuipia {amqequy)

%001
Aujul N BUBAY

pausg Butuodey
a4} Bupnp
peteydwos pue
vonBASiuIPY 4
FIO 84 ut peaufie %00T %001
ECTET

o e

%8Sl

%LP S

[>u0)
Tuvs oaehiy

[smmneyp)
Pr) o903 Y RutMY

[xn)
P11 IOy ukdtyy

Py 38Is] inpuly

[ty yanas)
#11 {Add) (s} aumy w5y

T Inmenos)
3 T Piiag) e esy

%001 o M %OES
Il [enmmen]
[T saciveay P Pieg dsy
_.EE ﬁsz

[l
sl LT0Z JSGWIAON OE

3e se ainpPnns dnoug

{uenensunupy )
g InesD e3itasdy ¥oy

JOUNOSIY VSV =



Asa Resource Group Pic (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

21 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account (Sterfing)

Statement
of Affairs ERV

£

43,376

43,376.00

(43,:;76)
(43,376)

62,039,035
17,416,060
Unascertained
1,157,536

80,612,631

(37,984 368)

(78,797 255)

(36,168,992)

Notes

Assets Specifically Pledged
Tenant Rent Deposit (net of costs)
Rent deposit

Cost of Realisations

indebtedness to Secured Creditor
Sub-tenant
St James's Place UK Ple

Total Fixed Account

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge
Transfer from US dollar account

Bank interest

Cash at bank (sterling account)
Investments in subsidiaries
inter-company loans

Trade and other receivables

Current inter-company receivables
Fixed assets

Cost of Realisations

Legal fees

Stationery & postage

IT costs

Storage costs

Transfer to second Administration - VAT
Transfer to second Administration - cash
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors

Unsecured Non-Preferentiat Creditors
Trade and expense creditors

Called up share capital

Total Fioating Charge Account
Represented By:

Floating / main current account
Fleating charge VAT receivable

Balance

The Reporting Period
1 August 2017 to
31 January 2018

£

131,796.58

131,796.58

(131.796.58)

(131,796.58)

214,836.85
27.80
7.186

214,871.81

(205,308.00)
{4,433.23)
(2,111.57)
(1,995.26)

(695.98)
(220.01)
(84.60)
{22.18)

(214,871.81)

All payments have been made on behalf of the Company, as opposed to any of its subsidiaries.

22



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account (Dollar)

Statement
of Affairs ERV*

Notes

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge
Freda Rebecca Gold Mine Ltd
Cash at bank

Cost of Realisations

Transfer to sterling account

Wages & salaries

Professional fees

Transfer to second Administration - cash
Legzl fees

IT costs

DRC VAT (irrecoverable)

Storage costs

Employee expenses

Transfer to second Administration - VAT
Zimbabwe VAT (irrecoverable)

Bank charges

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
Trade & expense creditors

Total Floating Charge Account
Represented By:

Floating / main current account
Floating charge VAT receivable

Balance

The Reporting Period
1 August 2017 to
31 January 2018

$

736,838.67
940 .81

737,788.48

(286,143.06)
(270,524.70)
(122,908.24)
(19,726.99)
(7.050.00)
(6,786.51)
(6,153.12)
(5,578.00)
(5.200.00)
(5.904.06)
(1.310.68)
(503.12)

(737,788.48)

* The SOA was provided in Sterling - please refer to the Sterling Receipts and Payments Account
A US Dollar account was set up and used by the Joint Administrators as most of the Company's
trading was in US Dollars. Funds were then transferred to the Sterling account as necessary.

During the Reporting Period payments were made on behalf of the subsidiaries and were allocated to the
relevant category. However, in the Second Administration, the payments were allocated to an inter-
company loan account, regardless of the category of service. The expenses schedules, attached at
Appendix 3 show the payments made in the Administration per subsidiary that they were made on behaif

of for reference.

23



Asa Rescurce Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

24 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pic {In Administration)

Jouatt Admumustrators' Expenaes for the perad 1 Auguatt 2017 to 3% Jerumry 204 (Swaling)

Notes Company Type of Experae e Dtc of bsiruction  Fee Bash Froposals FroanPad | Amodd incurred Towl Cost Varance from
Estmate Proposal
Estimate
3 3 3 3 I3
1 Pratesinnal Advacrs : : -
2 ShoowmtuLLP Solktors Fees Providng legal assistanca o1-Aug 17 Tirra coxte uncenan 55,308 00 130,000 00 13000000 130,000.00
3 Shoowmth LLP Solctors Desbursetmantts  Costs wcumed by counasl  * 01-Aug17 Tume cos Uncenan 15000000 150,000 00 15000000 150,000 00
Othee
4 TouiDea Management Lemted  Storuge Costy St 1 a0 Joint Adinisdratict” book and Nt Inrucied Per unet 50000 oo 000 50000 noo
5 Courts Advartng Limted Advertung Statutory Advertming 03-Aug17 Fe— 18820 18520 168 20
6 Ancuraie Maving Limated Postage & Statonary _ Sendmng lefiers and reports ko creditors © 20-Sep-17 Per ungt - 443323 1257768
7 ACT Systerms Lirrrind T Recorgs Paymend of tnpak! smoces and futher 19-Sep-17 Fred ookt Uncertan 211187 211187 21157 2111587
techrical engneer investigaten. N
8 Venty Coneuting Limded Books urd Records Coerton #nd ctorge of books and reoors 15-Sep-17 Forest oot 199626 1,696 26 1996 28 199626 000
trom Hang Kong_ ~
Towl Professional Advisor and Othvr Gosts ) ETGEE] AT e AT Zoi85.25
Drbursements . .
a Categary 1 Dabursements
0 BonaPremam Imusancs . Ni Furea Fee 2500 2500 2500 2500 von
Trvel 3 Subsatence Travel and cuoestence for off Bre meeangs  NiA As incurred 30,000 00 31084 70 31,084 70 3108470 108470
and trave!
Total Category 1 Disbursemsnis 32500 BEIDED w70 EXELINZ] ToaAT0
1 Caegory 2 DWburkements
000 oo 000 000 020
Tolal Category Z Disbwsements ] ] 700 560 [E]
30,225 00 245.337 BE 337 847 41 JZB6TA 41 295 7R3 85
Total Estmated Expenses
Notes to Exlimates Expennes Sohedue
1 The Jort ! cherce of acvisors 1 ased o therr percepbon of he sxpenince and abiy of the especive fivs | ncrvicuals fo perform themr work, the compiexty and nature of the asaignment and the bass of their fee
2 Shoosrming nslrucied o wssist the Joint Adminrairators from 8 legal perspective The legal fees were unceriain as reported i the Proposa However, the costs 3re i ne wih & grse of s nature due fo e amount of work (hat has been pngong tough
the Reportng Ferod  As detated at paragraph 10 7 of the Second Proposale costs that conteriule a cost of hee Admnmsirsaon are m the regon of £130,000
3 Legal Counsat melrucied to ass:st the Joinl Adrenistaion from a legal perspectve  Cournels fees were uncertan 23 reporied i the Proposals  However, (he cogts am m ine with g case of this nahe doe te the amourt of itgaton that has been ongong
thraugh the Reportrig Perca
4 Bocks and recends of the Company wil be siored off sde wath an exiernal provider (or at least the duration of the Adnwnisiration phus one year In addibon « 15 2 stahiory requrement thal books ard recerds of the Adminshators. muwst be kept lor s yeans
ater the concluvion of the Aomnauaton
5 Btatuiory B0verbing of 1 JOIN ASIHWAIFTOIE’ SEPOINMEN i e London Gazene i required under insalvency legelaton
L] It s more cost eflecive t= empioy an external compdny 1o prit and rad Grculats Lo GHNOTE AN HDers.
7 ACT Systems hoid information on an email server that wil help the Jont veth therr orgomeg
& Vianty Comtuting prowic SolBChn and £1orags of books rd recards in Hong Kong
S Categery 1 Dmbursernerts are payments to mdependent thind parhés whate thee & Spatiic Expatite Gracty refarabie 1o the Admnstration
It & @ stabulory requirement for Insovency Practhoners (o have a bond Gn each case ko wheoh they are appormied The cost s based on the value of the msbats

13

Category 2 Dmwagements are costa thal are drectly referabin 10 the Admaestrabon But not 10 & payment kb an indapendent thind pary
The lolal anticisaied expenses & an eshmate based on nformation avaliable at the commaencement of the appointment, The estimale should therefore be treated with caution as matters are ikely fo change aver the Iife of the

The above cosis erclude VAT

25



ASA Resource Graus Pic (in Adminisiration)

ot Adeunistr#iors’ Eapanses for the period 1 August 2017 1o 34 January 201 (U8 Doliar) and Crrical Paymems

Notes Company Type of Expenit Rctivity Daie of Inslruction Fee Basis Propasais Amourt Pad  Amount Incur ed Total Cast
Etumate
3 3 $ $
Prolessonal Azvisars
1 Mt 8854 Comimaercial Lrwytts Logal Fees Provding legal sssisance in Zmbabwe T Comls WA 7 0s0.00 7.06600 7050 00 7080 00
Tt
Ottwr Expenses
2 UcEX IT Recotés Aettss \o books And retords and 1T sytters. TEC Fixed Cost NA 678651 5786 51 £786 51 £786 51
for rrvesbgalions
3 London Stock Exchange Professional Fees Foes in respect of irbing on Book exchangs 21-%ep17 Fizagl Fate N 10,187 43 10,167 45 10187 45 10,187 45
. Verty Conauling Lirtad Books 3nd Racors Collaction ind 3tarage O bookd and vacorts 15 Sep17 Fiuea Cost iR 557600 5,518 00 557800 557800
Trom Hong Kong
s tan Barry Deanng Contractar Coats Consuling casts Ior a8sistnce dunng the - As incurrea WA 650000 6800 00 550000 580900
Adrrstravon tram rataped dractor
SouthernEra amend Inc
& Faskan Marbresu Dublouln LLP Professional Feas Reslos complance status lo KIV saie 01.54p-17 Foruar Rala NiA 1,361 08 138108 1381 09 1951 08
7 Gucumierance FS (dsyman) Ltd  Frofessional Fees Cornpany scretary feas and expenisas 24N 17 Fixed Rate Na 137386 137386 1137386 RREET™
0891721 BC Limnted
s Faskon Marbneay DuMove LLP Professional Faes Restore complance sins for KJV saie D1-Sap 17 Foupd Rste L2 55726 36726 56726 467 26
Parc Selemba.
L] Harneys Cotporate Sarces, Limaadt  Professional Fees Raylore comphance Siatus 1r irahster of 01-Sep-17 Finad Rale Nik 139500 1®WE00 139500 139500
shares
T Cabinet Bokondu & Asscoms. Professional Foes Lewywrs fass 01-Sep17 Fired Raty [ 30 000 a6 30 %00 00 36000 00 30000 00
Mana Exploration {Congo) Limed
" Harnays Corporate Sennces Limded  Profossional Fees Resiore somplance sk for ransfer of 01-8ep-17 Fixed Ralg N 99000 200 00 290 00 %00
sheras
Alpina Limited
72 Charks Rubsel {8V Lirated Professional Feas Rastare comepance siss 1o rsfer of O1-Sap. 17 Froed Rite L2 20000 806 00 206 00 20000
hares
Fratmove Limned
13 Cherles Russsll {BVI) Limitad Protessional Fees Resicrs tomplance siaus for ranster of 01-8ep-17 Fixed Rale NA 500,00 80600 2000 %00
shaes
MIZAKO
14 Employes Wages Wages & Selanes - s incuned Hia, 55225 00 9322500 8522500 9322500
15 Emet& Yeung DRC Profezsonal Fees Ornstanting audn costs. 23Nov-17 Firud Rote NA 9957 00 0657 00 9867 00 0.867 00
Mvana Afnea Holdings (Py) Lia
6 Emplyes Wages Viages & Satthes - s inoured 161,000 00 151 000 00 151,000 00 11 000 &0
SEMHKAT
17 Cabinel Bokondu & Assocws. Protessicral Feas Lawyers fess 01-80p-37 Fared Rate NA 4,000 00 400 00 400 00 400000
1B Emeioves Woge Wages & Sasnes - A ncurred NA 18,700 00 14700 00 1270000 14,700 06
19 BERE Prelessional Faes Technicat stuay conducied and preventon o F1NEw17 Fared Rete LY 35 000 00 35 000 00 3500000 3500000
ks of DRE hoenses
SIBEKA SA
20 Saparse SPRL Protessional Foss Gonsuancy feks N7 Fixed Rate [ 22.279.00 22278100 2227800 2327500
Othwr inter-company losn payments.
21 Maunbus iiernalional Trust Profakssonat Foas Payment of outslanchng wwices. 2130517 Fixed Rale WA 500000 5000 00 5000 00 5.000 00
Company Limted
Total Profasuonat Aduisot and Cther Gosts [EITT e A os BT
¥78 5em 07 47806937 42595557

Total Estimated Expenser

Notes o Estmated Expanses Schevule

1 Pratessional serates rendered in refrtion t6 Frovding Zimaabwean tagal aguace

2 UCEX No5tag e Compmny's Small Sone and provide INMormtean telating to s

3 Foas In 1819000 16 Fanawing SET/EAS Wi tha Londoh S16ck Exchange per the ebligabions for 3h AIM HSled cofrpamy

4 WErfty Gonsulli provicia colkClion g storge of books and racaris n Hong Kang

5 Payrnent of contractor costs amears. Pecessary 1o Tetan the suppon of key ST dunng the Administaton

& Inter-company Kan payment o0 bahalf of Dhamond Ine - n retalian ko For transTer of shares.

E ¢ on behall of Durmena lnc - taa5 1n elatnon to ProVISION of regntered offce and B Company SecrPary AT, govermmant 136 peraly and tng ot
0 Intar-company Ioan payment an bentk of DBU1721 BG Limeed - Frofessional leds i relatish 10 reS1ri0g COMBLANGE status for tansler of shars

] Intar-company kan payment on benall of Porc Selmba Lty - Payrment to Lestors compliange stalys for trensfer of shares.

1© IRter-company koan paymen 6n behak of Parc Seiemba Lid - Payment far tawysrs (ees for sdle of property i Kinshisy

11 Infurcompatty loan payment on banalt of Mwara Exgloralion {Songe) Limted - Payment fo festacs comalance stats, for ansfer of shares

12 Inter-company foan paymant o befial of Akne Lirmied - Paymeri 1o resltore comphance atalus for ransier of shares

13 IAlercompany lgan payment on behek of Freemove Limidad - Fayfment o resiora esmplance wtalvs for transfys of shaes

M imarcompany iean payment on betak of MEZAKS - Paymant for gaynod for Gacember 201 (WolUTINg Bses] rant diessl and ather expense

15 Inar-company loan payment on benak of MIZAKQ - Poyment of BUtSantng MHoss t enaure complison of DR sudd

18 \nter-company laan paymart on banal of Mwang A7nca Hokngs [Ply) Lin#d - Paymin! o lespet] 80 Dvrfie wages, Saknes A SXDIMREE Wil Paymants prmdug,
1% IAte-COMpBNY loah Ryl oh BERAE of SEMHKAT - Paymant for DRC lwyers. for cuats relaed to Mr Peng's refusal 1o hard over cornparny buaks A recolds

18 IRter-cornpany |can paymant on benal of SEMHKAT « Paymerni in raspect of overdue wages, aalanes and expenses ownd Paymerts overdue

18 inter-ompany koan pymenl on behall of SEMHAAT - BEAE mvance fus tochcal study conducted Payment 1 prevent s loss of DRC Iicanses

20 Imge-comgany oan payment on bahatt of SIBEKA SA - Consukancy fees from 1 Decernber 2016 o 28 Fetruary and & July 2016 ta 30 Navember 2016, accourting fres end frambursarment of office axpenses.
21 ineer-commany loan payant - Payment in respect of Gutstanding BBRGY (ASa Gold Lid, Gongs Coppar Lid Mwana Alrcs Congo Lt Zimnick Lid)

AUl TOSES I vanod B £he PrOPOAaIS BY IRESE COAIS Hard NOE adiipated B thit Mne AS at the Appciniiment Dats 2 wis urcea ROW AR WoL) P 25 be Kidlied 10 TRE SUBAXIANES nd otfer subsdary Maliart that hitw beer meurTed

Thw total antiei extRzes it an on itable a1 af the The ¢stimate should therafore bé treatud wath caution a3 matiers

ikely to change over the life of the Administration.

The above cats mxclude VAT

26



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period 1 Augqust 2017 to 31 January 2018

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Case Review & Case Diary Management
Cashiering & Accounting

Dealings with Directors & Management

IPS Set Up & Maintenance

insurance

Statement of Affairs

Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices)
Strategy, Planning & Control

Tax Compliance / Planning

Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees
Creditars' Commitiee

Non-Preferential Creditors / Employee Claims Handling

Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication
Financial Review & Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Other Asset Realisations

Ning I Yim Investigations

Other Investigations and eDiscovery

Takeover Offer, Panel and SP Angel

Subsidiary Matters

Exit Strategy

RPI Litigation

Second M&A Process

Matters dealt with in the Second Administration

Total Hours:
Total Fees Clalmed (E):

Managing

Director

000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2500

25,50
0.00

0.00
1.00
0.00

3.50
0.00
1.50
7250
1370
1250
3.50
153.50
155,50
1350
000

481.20
286,811.46

Manager

0.80
14.20
0.30
0.00
0.00
1060
47 50
15.00
c.70

2.20
0.80
0.00

4.00
0.00
6.80
23865
4560
21.20
5.00
119.650
250.20
20.70

17 40

606.25
262,870.77

27

Hours
Senior

1020
2380
4.50
1.80
1.60
4.90
4590
1.60
1.30

38.10
6.80
540

7.40
20.80

940
84,85
190
0.00
48,40
156.60
33.60

52.00

564.45
185,514.50

Assistant

36.70
12.90
14.30
17.90
040
0.60
65.00
11.40
070

37.80
0.00
0.00

0.00
38.00
0.00
32.70
6380
1.10
4.40
18.20
14490
23.90

36.50

561,20
68,344.45

Suppor

Q.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

3.00
0.00

0.00

3.00
791.00

Total
Hours

47 80
50.90
19.10
19.70
16.10
183.40

53.50
2.70

78 10
B 60
540

14 90
58 50
1410
138.28
208.05
36.70
12.90
337.60
71020
1.7¢

105.80

2,216.10

Time Avg Hourly

Cost

€3]
§,250.00
15,521.00
3,375.00
2,760.00
582.0C
6,310.00
58,250.00

23,614.00
824.00

18,404.00
3,184.00
1,728.00

6,298.00
11,530.00
5,743.00
57,859.22
£4,232.50
17,636.00
4,778.00
162,510.00
271,880.46
28.641.00

29,312.00

503,332.18

Rate
)
172 59
304 .93
176.70
140.1¢
296.00
3981.93
317.61

441.38
305.18

235.65
370.23
320.00

42268
147.09
407.30
419.23
308.74
480.54
370.39
481.37
382.82
312.33

27679

362.50



Asa Resource Group Pic {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Appendix 4

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

28 DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ refers to the Joint Administrators

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &

Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work
on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees". This can be viewed and
downloaded from Duff & Phelps website at:

hitps:/mww.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court
may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning remuneration or
expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and a response will be
provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-
holder must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’'s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court, may make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred are excessive
and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration is inappropriate. The application to court
must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question ocecurs.

29



Asa Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Appendix §

The Order

30 DUFF&PHELPS



CR-2017-hak
Qo5 708

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES

INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (Ch I}

BEFORE HIS HONOUR JUDGE PELLING QC SITTING AS A JUDGE OF THE
HIGH COURT
THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017

IN THE MATTER OF ASA RESOURCE GROUP PLC (COMPANY NO. 02167843)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ADMINISTRATION ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Ico Design Partners Limited of 3™ Floor, 24 Chiswell
Street, London EC1Y 4YX (“Ico™) for the appointment of administrators in respect of Asa
Resource Group ple (the “Company”) presented to the Court on 22 November 2017 (the
“Administration Application”)

AND UPON THE APPLICATION of Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps
Limited, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE! 98G (respectively, “Mr Skelton™
and “Mr Birch”) presented to the Court on 22 November 2017 (the “Protocel Application™)

AND UPON HEARING (1) for Mr Skelton and Mr Birch and for lco, Felicity Toube QC
and Stephen Robins of Counsel; (2) for Rich Pro Investments {“RPI"), Richard Hacker QC
and Lloyd Tamlyn of Counsel; and (3) for Mr Yat Hoi Ning (“Mr Ning”) and for China
Intemmational Mining Group Corporation (“*CIMGC”), Andrew Thompson QC and Ben

Griffiths of Counsel, who were present in Court for the cntircty of the hearing, explained

3



their clients” position to the Judge, expressly dectined to make oral submissions on the

Administration Application, and applied for their clients’ costs

AND UPON READING the evidence

AND UPON THE COURT BEING SATISFIED that the EC Regulation does apply and

that these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

IT IS ORDERED that:

Preliminary

1.  Insofar as the appointment of Mr Skelton and Mr Birch as joint administrators of the
Company on 1 August 2017 by Barry Dearing, Olivier Barbeau, Niall Henry, Scott

Morrison and David Murangari {the *Old Administration™) was:

(1) Valid, it is terminated with effect from 12.15pm on 30 November 2017 (the
“Specified Time”), pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“Schedule B17); and

(2) Invalid, this Order is without prejudice to: (i} paragraph 2 of the Administration
Application seeking the appointment of Mr Skelton and Mr Birch with
retrospective effect {which is hereby adjourned generally with liberty to restore);
and/or (ii) any other application by any other person for relief in materially the

same terms.

Administration

2. With effect from the Specified Time, Mr Skelton, Mr Birch and Richard Dixon Fleming
of Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP, | Finsbury Circus, Loadon ECZM 7EB (“Mr
Fleming™) are appointed as the joint administrators of the Company (collectively, the

“Administrators™).

32



3. During the period for which this order is in force, the affairs, business and property of

the Company shall be managed by the Administrators.

4.  Pending the formation of a creditors’ committee, the Administrators shall be at liberty
(but shall not be bound) to consult the members of the creditors’ committee in the Old
Administration (“the Old Creditors’ Committee”). Any such consultation shall not
have any statutory effect, nor are any recommendations or decisions of the Old

Creditors’ Committee binding on the Administrators,

5.  The proofs of debt formerly lodged in the Old Administration shall stand as proofs of

debt in the administration of the Company commenced by paragraph 2 above.

Protocol

6. The Administrators have liberty to (and are hereby directed by the Court to) enter into
and carry into effect the protocol appended hereto (the “Profocol’), the terms of which
are hereby approved. The Administrators, or any one or more of them, are at liberty to

apply to vary the Protocol.

7.  Save insofar as the Protocel provides otherwise, the Administrators are permitted to
exercise their powers separately, so that any act required or authorised under any

enactment to be done by the Administrators may be done by either or both of them,

Costs

8.  Ico’s costs of the Administration Application shall be payable as expenses of the

Company’s administration and shall be assessed by way of detailed assessment on the

standard basis if not agreed.

9,  RPI's costs of and occastoned by (i) its application notice dated 4 October 2017 in the
Old Administration (*the Unfair Harm Application™), (it) its application notice dated 14
November 2017 in the Old Administration (“the Amendment Application”), (iii) the
Administration Application, (iv) the Protocol Application and (v} RPI’s Part 8§ Claim
Form and Part 23 Application Notice seeking the appointment of Richard Dixen

33



10.

11,

Fleming as receiver (“RPI’s Receivership Application’) (whether issued or unissued),
shall be payable as expenses of the Company’s administration and shall be assessed by
way of detailed assessment (on notice to Mr Skelton and Mr Birch) on the standard

basis if not agrced.

The costs of Mr Skelton and Mr Birch of and occasioned by the Unfair Harm
Application, the Amendment Application, the Administration Application, the Protocol
Application, and RPI's Receivership Application {whether issued or unissued) shall be
payable as expenses of the Company’s administration and shali be assessed by way of

detailed assessment {on notice to RPI) on the standard basis if not agreed.

The costs of Mr Ning and CIMGC in respeet of the Administration Application are
reserved to be determined when paragraph 2 of the Administration Application is

determined, with liberty to apply if it becomes apparent that it is not to be determined.

Miscellaneous

12,

13.

14,

Ico shall serve a sealed copy of this Order on RPI (cfo K&L Gates LLP), Mr Ning (c/o
K&L Gates LLP), and CIMGC (¢/o K&L Gates LLP).

Service of a sealed copy of this Order on the Administrators and the Company is hereby

dispensed with.

Liberty to apply.

Service of this Order

The Court provided a sealed copy of this Order to the serving party:

Ico Design Partners Limited, ¢/o Shoosmiths LLP, 2 Colmore Square, 38 Colmeore Circus,
Queensway, Birmingham B4 6BJ (ref: Aaron Harlow)



ASA Resource Group Pic

(In Administration) {“the Company” or “ASA"})

Company number 02167843

Joint Administrators: Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps Ltd. ("Joint Administrators®),

The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG ("Duff & Phelps”).

Richard Dixon Fleming of Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP ("Additional
Administrator”) of 1 Finsbury Circus, London, EC2M 7EB {"Alvarez”)

Together the “Replacement Administrators”

1 It is agreed that the Replacement Administrators will together be appointed as Joint
Administrators of the Company, with the following joint and several responsibilities:

(a)

(B}

(c)

(e)

M

The Replacement Administrators will at all times prior 1o agreeing any offer in
respect of the assets of the Company and/or financing of payments to creditors
each consider whether the objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern
["Objective A™) is {i} reasonably practicable; and (ii) whether the objective stated In
paragraph 3(1)b) of Schedule B1 ("Objective B") would achieve a better resuit for
the company's credilors as a whole than Objective A. If the Replacement
Administrators consider that Objective A is reasonably practicable, and that
pursuing Objective B would not achieve a better result for the company's creditors
as a whole than Objective A, the Replacement Administrators shall pursue
Objective A,

sub-paragraphs (¢) — (h) below shall all be read and understood subject to sub-
paragraph (a);

The Reptacement Administrators will if and as appropriate review the marketing
that has been undertaken by the Joint Administrators to date and agree any
additionat appropriate marketing strategy;

The Replacement Administrators will then if and as appropriate seek, over a
limited period of time, if such time limitation is appropriate (such time period to be
agreed between the Replacement Administraters), to implement that strategy;

At the conclusion of the marketing process set out at points (c) and (d) above, the
Replacement Administrators would consider the current Investor's offer, together
with RPI's offer of finance and any other offer that may be received to delermine
the appropriate course of action in relation to the Company, including in relation to
any administration exit (if appropriate} but always subject to paragraph (a) above.

In the event that by reason of RPl's takeover and finance offer {*RPi Offer®), the
Replacement Administrators consider that Objective A is reasonably practicable
and that pursuing Objective B would not achieve a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than accepting the RP1 Offer, the Replacement Administrators

35



will accept the RPI Oifer and consent to the regisiration of the shares that are
currently suspended.

(g} In the event that the Replacement Administrators congider that notwithstanding the
RPI1 Offer, Cbjective A is not reasonably practicable or pursuit of Objective B
would achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
accepling the RP! Offer, the Replacement Administrators may consider any offer
{including any offer made by RP1) for the purchase of the assets of the Company,
including but not limited 1o any offer made as a result of {c) and (d) above.
Pending their consideration of whether to accept the RP! Offer or any offer made
for the assets of the Company, the Raplacement Administrators may continue to
maintain the suspension of the shares if appropriate so as 10 avoid any risk to the
underlying assets of the Company (and in particular the mining ficences);

{h) the Replacement Administrators will share full access to all documents relating to
the Company's administration to enable the Replacement Administrators to fully
review all offers received.

{i) In the unikely event that there is a dispute between the Replacement
Administrators, an urgent application to Court would be made for directions by one
or all of the Replacement Administrators.

It is further agreed by the Replacement Administrators that the Joint Administrators will
continue to take the fead for all other functions of the Campany's administration and in this
regard, the Additional Administrator is appointed jointly with the Joint Administrators and not
on & several basis

The Replacement Acministrators will, save where to do so would be prejudicial to the
interests of the estate or where there is a conflict arising, consult with Rich Pro Investments
Limited before significant decisions are taken which would ordinarily be subject to
consultation with, or approval by, the Creditors’ Committee or would otherwise have the
potential to have a significant impact on the estate. Such matters would include, dut nat be
limited to, any interim financing, share issuance, partial asset sale, and administrators’
remuneration.

All information and documentation in the Company’s administration (inclugding the Company
records and the adminisiration records) will be made fully available tc the Replacement
Administrators.

The Joint Administrators agree to inform and consult the Additional Administrator in
connection with ail other actions and functions within the Company’s administration (for the
avoidance of doubt this will include in relation o any legal proceedings that may arise} that
arise within the remit of the Joint Administrators as set out at point 2 above.

In relation to reporting and correspondence to creditors and shareholders and any other
relevant parties, the Replacement Administrators shall agree the conten!s of such
correspondence or reports insofar as il relates to anysales process. In relation to all other
correspondence or reports, or part of such correspondence or reports to creditors or
shareholders that do not relate to any sales process, the Joint Administrators agree to
provide draft coples of the same fo the Additional Administrator and inform and consul{ with
the Additionat Administrator prior 0 such correspondence or reporls being issued lo
creditors and shareholders.

36



7 Any one or more of the Joint Administrators or the Additional Administrator can apply to
Court in their own or in the Company's name in connection with any of the matters arising in
connection with this division of duties or in connection with the Company’s administration.

Hrde Sketfon o/ [ 13

Mark Skelton

Duff & Phelps Date:

% @) = oleln

Trevor Birch

Duff & Phelps Date:

/ ., 30[!*!f1

V 1

Richard Fleming Date:

Alvarez

37



Asa Resource Group Pic (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 February 2018

Appendix 6

The Second Proposals

38 DUFF&PHELPS



All ALVAREZ & MARSAL DUFF&PHELPS

Statement of 2 January 2018

ASA Resource Group Plc

(In Administration)

Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP Duff & Phelps Ltd.
Suite 3 Regency House The Shard
91 Western Road 32 London Bridge Street
Brighton London

BN1 2NW SE1 9SG

39



Definitions

Word or Phrase

the Act

ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Definition

The Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended)

Alvarez & Marsal

Alvarez & Marsal Eurcpe LLP, Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Western
Road, Brighton BN1 2NW

the Appointment Date

30 November 2017, being the date of appointment of the
Joint Administrators

ASA Meat

ASA Meat (SA) Pty Lid, a group company

the Bank or Barclays

Barcilays Bank Plc, with whom the Company banked

BEIS

Bindura / BNC

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Bindura Nickel Corporation, Zimbabwe, a group company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

CDA Cooperation and Development Agreement

CIMGC China International Mining Group Caorporation, a company
incorporated in the British Virgin isles with an address, at Unit 8,
509-510 Level 5, Core E Cyberport 3, 100 Cyberport Road, Hong
Kong

the Code The City Code on Takeovers and Mergers

the Company / ASA ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
(Company Number: 02167843)

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

the Directors

Mr lan Barry Dearing, Mr Olivier Barbeau, Mr Niall Henry, Mr Scott
Meorrison and Mr David Murangari, the directors of the Company at
the Appointment Date

DRC Demuocratic Repubiic of Congo

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE1 9SG

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, a

measure of a company's operating performance

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL

40 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

ERV Estimated to Realise Value, a document supplied by the Joint
Administrators in the absence of a SOA showing the movement from
the SOA to the position as at the Appointment Date

FRGM Freda Rebecca Mine (Pvt) Ltd, a group company based in
Zimbabwe

the Group The Company and its subsidiaries, as detailed at Appendix 1

Hziliang Hailiang Group Co. Ltd., parent company to Zhejiang Hailiang and
RPI

HeadCo ASA Headco Limited (Company Number 10885796}, a new UK
company, incorporated by the Directors on 26 July 2017, to act as an
intermediate holding company for the Group

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Interested Party

A prospective purchaser of the shares in HeadCo

the Joint Administrators

Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps and Richard Fleming
of Alvarez & Marsal

JV Agreement Joint Venture Agreement in respect of Zhejiang Hailiang

Kogi Guangzhou Kogi Import and Expeort Trade Company Limited, a
company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China

Kwan Mr Yim Chiu Kwan, former Finance Director, also known as Sam Y.C
Kwan

MAH Mwana Africa Holdings (Pty) Ltd, a group company

Mwana Holdings

Mwana Africa Holdings (Proprietary) Limited, a group company

Ning Mr Yat Hoi Ning, former director also known as Ning Yihai
NED Non-Executive Director
NPV Net Present Value

the Old Administration

The Company was previously in Administration from 1 August 2017
to 30 November 2017. Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff &
Phelps were the joint administrators (“Former Joint Administrators”)
for this period. This Administration ceased in accordance with the
Order on 30 November 2017

the Order

On 30 November 2017 it was ordered by the High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales that the Old
Administration cease and the Former Joint Administrators be
removed from office. On the same date it was also ordered that the
Joint Administrators be appointed. The court reference remains as
5705 of 2017

A]i ALVAREZ & MARSAL

41 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pic (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of a
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Previous Proposais

The Former Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement
of Proposals dated 20 September 2017

Protocol The agreed split of duties to be undertaken by the Joint
Administrators in accordance with the Order
Qiaoyu Qiaoyu Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Isies

with registered office at Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams
Cay !l, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands with
offfices at Room 2504, Kwai Hung Holdings Centre, 89 King's Road,
Hong Kong and of suite 1408, 14/F, Arion Commercial Centre, 2-12
Queens Road West, Hong Kong

the Reporting Period

The period from 30 November 2017 to 20 January 2018

RPI

Rich Pro Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Isles with registered office at Akara Buiiding, 24 De Castro
Street, Wickhams Cay 1, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands

RPS

Redundancy Paymenis Service

RSA

Republic of South Africa

the Rules

The Insoivency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

SEMHKAT

Saociete d’exporation Miniere du Haut Katanga

SIP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
outlining the Company's financial position as at the appointment date
of the Ofd Administration. A Statement of Affairs has not been
prepared for this Administration as the Directors have not had control
over the Company since 1 August 2017 and are therefore notin a
position to comment on the financial position. The Joint
Administrators have therefore provided an ERV to show the updated
position as at the Appointment Date

Southernkra

SouthernEra Diamands Inc., a group company

the Solicitors

Shoosmiths LLP (Company Number OQC374987), legal advisors to
the Joint Administrators and the Former Joint Administrators

SPA Sale and Purchase Agreement
ZRB The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe
/ih ALvAREZ & MARSAL 42 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pic (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Zimnick Zimnick Ltd, a group company

Zhejiang Hailiang Zhejiang Hailiang Company Limited, a subsidiary of Hailiang

AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL 43 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc {in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

23 January 2018

Contents
1. Intreduction
2, Background
3. Events during the Old Administration
4. Purpose of the Admiinistration
5. Statement of Affairs
8. Progress of the Administration to date
7. Investigations
8. Liabilities and Dividends
9. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
10. Costs & Expenses
11, Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
12.  EC Regulation
13. Deemed Approval
14.  End of the Administration
15, Joint Administrators’ Proposals
16. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee
17.  Other matters
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Receipts and Payments Account
3 Schedufe of Creditors and Estimated Realisable Value
4, Analysis of Time Charged
5. Estimated Expenses of the Administration
6. Notice of Business by Correspondence and Voting Form
7. Statement of Creditors’ Rights
8. The Order
/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 44

DUFEF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pic (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

This document is a Report Prepared by the Joint Administrators in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 for creditors. It is not prepared to provide financial advice for shareholders
or creditors. Shareholders and creditors are recommended to seek their own financial advice
from their stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, accountant or other appropriate independent
financial adviser authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 if they are in the
United Kingdom, or, if they are in a territory outside the United Kingdom, from another
appropriately authorised independent financial adviser.

This repert, contains statements on valuation in relation to assets owned by the Company. Any
statements / comments in relation to valuation involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those expressed in this report. Many of those risks and uncertainties
relate to factors that are beyond the abilities and control of the Company, the Former Joint Administrators
and the Joint Administrators to estimate precisely, such as future market conditions and the behaviour of
other market participants, and therefore undue reliance should not be placed on the valuations contained
within.

There are a number of factors that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from
those expressed or implied by the comments / statements contained in this report. Other unknown or
unpredictabie factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the assumptions underpginning
the valuations contained in this report. Neither the Joint Administrators nor any of its respective
employees or associates provides any representation, assurance or guarantee that any valuation
expressed or implied in this report will actually occur. Shareholders and creditors are cautioned not to
place undue reliance on these valuaticns. Other than in accordance with their legal or regulatory
obligations the Joint Administrators are not under any obligation, and the Joint Administrators disclaim
any intention or obligation, to update or revise any valuations, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise.

Exchange Rates

The Company had historically reported its financial statements in pound sterling up until 31 March 2011
and in US dollars since this date. For historic figures prior to the Appointment Date, the amounts detailed
within this report are as detailed in the currencies per the Company’s financial statements, regulatory
news statements and according to management.

In respect of the SCA, ERV and balances due and payable as at the Appointment Date, the Joint
Administrators have converted all figures from US Dollars to British Pounds (as applicable) using the
Exchange Rate at 1 August 2017 of $1 = £0.75722p.

/“I AWAREZ & MARSAL 45 DUFF&PHELPS



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

21

22

23

2.4

25

ASA Resource Group Pic {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 30 November 2017 by an order of the High Court of
Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales (number 5707 of 2017), in
accordance with the Order. A copy of the Order is atiached at Appendix 8. The application to the
Court was made by a creditor, ico Design (1CQ"}. Further details are set out fim paragraphs 3.7 to
3.11 below.

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised in accordance with the Order and in
accordance with their powers under the provisions of the Act. The Joint Administrators are
permitted to exercise their powers separately, so that any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be done by either or all of them. In
accordance with the Qrder and the protocol contained within the same, Richard Fleming is
appointed jointly and severally with Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch to consider whether the
Company can be rescued as a going concern and in the event that the Company could not be
rescued as a going concern they would jointly undertake a sales process in relation to the
Company's business and assets. In relation fo alfl other functions of the Joint Administraters, Mark
Skelfton and Trevor Birch wili continue to take the iead. for all other functions of the Joint
Administration.

This report is the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Administrators. It sets cut the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appeintment.

These proposals are delivered to creditors on 24 January 2018, as all creditors and shareholders
have been given notice that all future documentation will be delivered via the Portal {creditors), or
Duff & Phelps' website (shareholders) in accordance with the Joint Administrators’ letter dated 14
December 2017. In accordance with Rule 1.48 (5) (a) of the Rules, a document is deemed
delivered on when the document is first made available on the website.

These proposals will also be delivered via the Portal set up by the Joint Administrator at Alvarez
& Marsal and a copy be found st https:/iwww.ips-docs.com/case/A814128/821418A.

Background

Statutory information on the Comparny and a summary of its financial history is included at
Appendix 1.

The current group structure is alse shown at Appendix 1.

The Company operates as the Group's holding company and treasury function. lts ordinary
shares are listed on the London Stock Exchange, although trading in the Company’s shares is
currently suspended.

The Company operated fram offices in: London, England; Harare, Zimbabwe; Sandton and
Johannesburg, South Africa; and Cyberport Road, Hong Kong.

it should be noted that only ASA Resource Group Plc is subject to the Administration
appointment and all other companies in the Group continue to operate normally under the contro!
of their existing management.

M Avvarez & Marsar . DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resocurce Group Ple (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

26

2.7

28

2.9

2.10

2.12

2.13

31

3.2

The circumstances leading up to this Administration and termination of the Old Administration are
set out in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.11 below. The Previous Proposals distributed in the Old
Administration provided significant history in relation to the Company and background leading up
to the Old Administration. The Joint Administrators do not propose to repeat the information
previcusly provided where nc change has occurred or update required, as the creditors of the
Company have not materially changed since the distribution of the Previous Proposals. A copy of
the Previous Proposals is available to creditors upon request, has been filed at the Registrar of
Companies and remains available on the portal and website that creditors and shareholders were
notified of in the Old Administration. A brief summary of the Company's history is shown below.

Company History

The Company was formed from Mwana Holdings, a private South African company established in
2003, which was run by its founder Kalaa Mpinga.

Soon after its establishment, Mwana Holdings completed three major mining acquisitions,
including the Bindura nickel mine in 2003, the Anmercosa base metal and goid prospects in the
Katanga copper belt in 2004, and the Freda Rebecca gold mine in 2005.

In October 2005, the Company, then named African Gold Plc, was the target of a reverse
takeover by Mwana Holdings. The Company then became the holding company of the Mwana
Holdings group, and was renamed Mwana Africa Plc and subsequently listed on London Stock
Exchange’s Alternative Investment Market.

The Company subsequently changed its name to ASA Resource Group Ple in September 2015.

Since 2005, the Group made a number of acquisitions and disposals as it sought to create a pan-
African resources group, primarily focussed on mining and exploration interests in gold, nickel,
copper and diamonds. The Group’s main activities are focussed cn mining activities in
Zimbabwe, which are the primary cash generating activities in the Group, and exploration
interests in the DRC.

Over the years significant funds have been raised by successive capital raisings from
sharehoiders, which coupled with cash, was utilised by FRGM and BNC in order to progress the
development of exploration in the DRC.

Please refer to the Previous Propesals for further details of the Company’s history for the years
leading up to the Old Administration.

Events during the Old Administration

As noted in the Previous Proposals and as confirmed in a Judgment by the Court at the hearing
on 30 November 2017, the Directors appointed the Former Joint Administrators on 1 August 2017
due to the severe liquidity constraints the Company was experiencing, which resulted in the
Company being unable to pay its creditors as and when they fell due.

The RPI Takeover Offer

fn July 2017 RPI made an offer to all shareholders to purchase their shares at 2.1p. The Previous
Proposals provides full details in relation to RPI's Open Cffer and the relevant requlatory news
announcements in respect of the Company.

/I]I ALvarez & MARsAL 47 DUFF& PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Staterent of Proposals
23 January 2018

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Litigation Commenced by RPI

In the Previous Proposals, the Former Joint Administrators set out the concerns they had in
relation to RP} Open Offer. In summary, the Former Joint Administrators’ concerns arose out of
RPI's lack of engagement with the relevant mining authorities in Zimbabwe, and also with the
Boards of FRGM and BNC, and the impact this would have on the ability of the Former Joint
Administrators’ ability to rescue the Company as a going concern.

In order to facilitate discussions with RPI, the Former Joint Administrators agreed to a number of
extensions to the Open Offer date under Rule 31.6(a) of the Code whilst discussions took place
hetween the Former Joint Administrators and RPI.

Despite this, an agreement was not reached on the way forward, and on 4 October 2017 RPI
commenced legal action against the Former Joint Administrators whereby they applied to Court to
seek relief on a number of issues, including requiring the Former Joint Administrators to accept
the US$40m facility agreement, register the shares and replace the Directors.

Full information in relation to the RPI Litigation, including all witness statements and court filings
made, has previously been made available te creditors via the Duff & Phelps website and,
accordingly, has not been repeated here.

Following the preparation and filing of evidence by all parties to the RPI legal actions, a
consensual agreement was reached between RP!{ and the Former Joint Administrators which
enabled the administration process to move forward in a constructive manner. As a resuit of this
consensual agreement being reached the legal action by RPI was either stayed or, as appropriate,
discontinued. The consensual agreement was confirmed in a Court Order on 30 November 2017
As pat of the consensual agreement it was agreed that Richard Fleming would be appointed
jointly with the Former Administrators as administrators of the Company. The roles of all
administrators would be defined in the Protocol.

Continued Litigation and the Appointment of Richard Fleming

A copy of the Court Order documenting the consensual agreement and Protocoi is attached as
Appendix 8.

In summary, the settliement provided for the foilowing:

s Appointment of a third administrator, Richard Fleming, alongside the Former Joint
Administrators to consider whether the Company could be rescued as a going concern
and in the event that such a rescue was hot achievable, fo conduct the sale process
jointly and severally in accordance with the Protocol.

+ The Former Joint Administrators’ fees, costs and expenses be payable as an expense of
the Administration.

« RPI’s costs in respect of their application be paid as an expense of the Administration.

« [CO's costs of the application be paid as an expense of the Administration.

At the Court hearing on 30 November 2017, it was determined by the Court that the Company was
insolvent on the date in which the Former Joint Administrators were appointed. The Court made
no determination as to the validity of the Former Joint Administrators appointment and that
appointment remains subject to challenge by Mr Ning and CIMGC pursuant to their section 994
aoplication. The section 994 application is currently listed for trial in February 2018.

/“l ALVAREZ & MARSAL 48 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

31

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

317

3.18

In order to avoid any challenge to the validity of the appeointment of the Joint Administrators and in
order to enable the Joint Administrators to achieve one of the statutory purposes, the Court
terminated the Old Administration with effect from 12.15pm on 30 November 2017 and appointed
the Joint Administrators of the Company with effect from 12.15pm on 30 November 2017.

Alternative Buyer

Prior to the commencement of RPI's litigation, the Former Joint Administrators had not sought to
find alternative buyers for the Company's assets. The Former Joint Administrators instead sought
to try and engage with RPI to see if the Company could be rescued as a going concermn At the
initial Court hearing (a directions hearing) in relation to RPI's litigation, Counsel for the Former
Joint Administrators advised the Court that, in the current circumstances, the Former Joint
Administrators had no opticn but to test the market and see if there was any other way in which
the Company could be rescued as a going concern or whether there were any parties interested in
acquiring the Company’s assets.

Immediately following the initial Court hearing, the Former Joint Administrators commenced an
accelerated M&A process and approached a number of parties who might be interested in the
assets of the Company and would be able to transact, given the Company's current
circumstances. The Interested Party was quickly identified and expressed interest in acquiring all
the assets of the Company. The Interested Party was able to quickly undertake a significant
amount of due diligence in relation to the Company and its subsidiaries, including meeting with the
local boards of the operating subsidiaries and the respective mining ministers in both Zimbabwe
and the DRC to ensure they were an acceptable party to acquire the Company's assets.

In Novernber 2017, Heads of Terms were agreed and signed by the Former Joint Administrators
and the Interested Party including granting the Interested Party exclusivity for a period to agree an
SPA. The Former Joint Administrators were not able to reveal the identity of the Interested Party
or the guantum of its offer as it may have prejudiced their offer and the sale process. This remains
the case in this Administration.

The Interested Party is a listed entity on a London market with an existing and proven track record
in this sector. in addition, the Former Joint Administrators were advised that the Interested Party
had access to sufficient funds to complete the transaction and also provide the much needed
working capital to the Group. Cn information available to the Former Joint Administrators at the
time of signing the Heads of Terms, the cffer from the Interested Party produced an expected
refurn to shareholders higher than that of the RP| offer of 2.1p per share, albett there was the
inherent risk that the final return could be less than 2.1p.

Under the terms of the Interested Party's offer, the Interested Party would assume responsibility
for liabilities in excess of £60 miilion.

The offer from the Interested Party remained open at the end of the Old Administration — at this
point in time the Former Joint Administrators were negotiating the terms of the SPA with the
respective solicitors.

Liquidity

As highlighted in the Previous Proposals and as confirmed in the Order by the Court dated 30
November 2017, the Company was cash flow insolvent as at the date of the Old Administrator’s
appointment. The Group continues to experience liguidity constraints in both in Zimbabwe in
respect of the operating mines and in the DRC in respect of the exploration sites.

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 49 DUFF&PHELPS



3.19

3.20

3.2%

3.22

3.23

3.24

325

3.26

3.27

ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

The Joint Administrators are closely monitering the Group’s liquidity needs, and in the event the
sales process takes lenger than anticipated, in conjunction with the FRGM and BNC Boards, the
Joint Administrators have sought to make contingency arrangements to try and resolve any
liguidity needs.

As set out in the witness statements of MS2, management and the interested Party have
estimated that the working capital required by the Group over the next 12 menths in order 10 bring
creditors to terms, operate the mines optimally and progress with the planned exploration activities
is circa $36m.

Ning Petition and Application under Section 994 of the Companies Act

As set out in the Witness Statements, on 27 June 2017 Ning and CIMGC filed a section 994
petition in relation to his concerns that three directors (Messrs Ning, Kwan and Hu) were
improperly removed from the Company's board by the Directors in April 2017. The relief sought
from the court was to confirm that the removal of the three directors were invalid and that they be
reinstated to the board, in addition to orders for costs and damages. The reasons for their removal
are as set out in the Previous Proposals.

Un 24 October 2017, Ning aiso appiied to court to challenge the Former Joint Administrators’
appointment and make the Former Joint Administrators a party to his s994 application.

At a Court hearing on 9 November 2017 the Court approved the Former Joint Administrators being
joined into the proceedings. At the hearing, directions were given for all defendants to file their
points of defence in respect of the application by 4pm on Thursday 21 December 2017. The points
of defence were filed and served on all relevant parties on 21 December 2017 in compliance with
the Court’s direction.

Further information on the Former Joint Adminisirators’ investigations in relation to Messrs Ning
and Kwan can be found as part of the witness statements fiied in relation to the RP! Litigation and
availabie on the Duff & Pheips website.

It is expected that the s994 application will be heard during February 2019. It is noted that in
relation to Messrs Ning and CIMGC s994 application, the Court has already determined that the
Company was cash flow insolvent as at 1 August 2017. It is also undersiood by the Joint
Administrators that the other defendants (excluding the Former Joint Administrators) may shortly
issue an application to Court to strike cut the section 994 petition. As far as the Joint
Administrators are aware, this has not yet taken place. If such an application is made, it is
possible that the hearing of the s994 application may be delayed beyond February 2019.

Disputed Shares

As shareholders and creditors will note from the witness statements previously made available,
there are a number of shares that are currently disputed.

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into this matier are ongoing and an update will be
provided in the next report.

A‘I ALvarez & MarsaL 50 DUFF & PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
23 January 2018

4.1

4.2

43

44

51

52

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
* Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The Joint Administrators are of the view that, subject to the transaction structure of the sale of the
Company's assets, either the rescue of the company as a going concern or achieving a better
result for creditors than a liguidation will be achieved.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of schedule B1 tc the Act, the Joint Administrators note the
following:

e The Joint Administrators are currently still pursuing the first and second objective, which will
be achieved either through a refinance of the Company or via a sale of the Company's
assets, being the interest in HeadCo. As noted above, there are two interested parties, being
RPI and the Interested Party, interested in purchasing the shares in HeadCo.

e FEither of the above scenarios will likely provide a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than will be achieved if the Company were wound up without first being in
Administration and as noted above, subject to the transaction structure, may also rescue the
company as a going concern. As it currently stands, and based on infermation available to
the Joint Administrators, each of the options and both the offers from RPI and the Interested
Party will likely result in a repayment of all creditors in full {assuming the creditor position
does not materially change over the course of the Administration). It is alsc anticipated that
there will be sufficient funds to allow a distribution to the Company’s shareholders, the
quantum of which is uncertain, following the repayment of all creditors in full and the costs of
both Administrations. It is doubtful that this would have been achievable had the Company
been wound up, given the Group’s liquidity requirements and uncertain impact on the Group's
mining assets as a result of the liquidation of the Company.

« The Joint Administrators are not able to achieve the third objective as the Company has no
secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in
the remainder of this report.

Statement of Affairs

Due to the Directors’ powers ceasing upon the commencement of the Old Administration and the
Former Joint Administrators controlling the affairs of the Company thereafter, the Joint
Administrators have not requested a statement of affairs from the Directors. In light of this, the
Directors are not in a position to accurately reflect the Company's financial position as at the
Appointment Date.

In place of a statement of affairs for the new Administration, the Former Joint Administrators have
provided an ERV, attached at Appendix 3, to show the Company’s financial position as at the
Appointment Date. This also shows the financial position stated in the SOA provided in the Cld
Administration. A schedule of the Company’s creditors is also attached at Appendix 3.

N Avvarez & MarsaL 51 DUFF&PHELPS



53

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

8.5

ASA Resource Group Plc {In Agministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their
claim.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, and will continue to be managed and financed, are set
out below.

Sale of HeadCo

Since the Appoiniment Date, it has not been possible to achieve the purpose of rescuing the
Company as a going concern due to the opposition of the boards of BNC and FRGM and the
Zimbabwean governmental authorities to the proposed refinancing of the Company by RPIl. As a
result of this continued opposition, the Joint Administrators have continued to try and assist RP!in
trying to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern. Please see additional comments
regarding this at paragraph 6.3 below. This has included facilitating and arranging meetings in
Zimbabwe for RP1. Given the ongoing difficuity in trying to rescue the Company as a going
concern, the Joint Administrators have focussed on the sale of the Company’s assets (being the
shares in HeadCo) to RPI and the Interested Party, with the aim of transacting with one of the
parties at the earliest opportunity due 1o the liquidity requirements faced by the Group and the
potential diminution in value of the Company’s assets if this is prolonged. At the commencement
of the current Administration, and with the agreement of the Interasted Party, the Joint
Administrators removed the exclusivity granted to the interested Party and opened up the sales
process. It is important that a transaction is completed as soon as possible to provide the trading
subsidiaries with new liquidity to bring creditors to terms, comply with their legal obligations in the
various jurisdiction they operate in and continue to operate in accardance with their life of mine
plans. The negotiations with the two interested parties commenced in the Old Administration and
have continued during the current Administration,

As highlighted in the Previous Report, the Former Joint Administrators were concerned about
undertaking any transaction in relation to the Company which did not have the support of the
relevant government authorities. In light of this, the Joint Administrators flew to Zimbabwe in early
December 2017 in order to meet with the boards of FRGM and BNC as well as the Minister of
Mining in Zimbabwe. The Joint Administrators wanted to meet face to face with the relevant
stakeholders to ensure that all the relevant processes pertaining to the mining licences were
adhered {o and that all stakeholders would be prepared to work with the eventual purchaser or, if
a rescue of the Company as a going concern was achieved, with RPI under the existing group
structure. In addition, the Joint Administrators note that application / interpretation of the mining
faws in Zimbabwe are open to interpretation and accordingly support of the Zimbabwean
Govermnment to any transaction would be required in cennection with the rescue of the Company
as a going concern and preferable in connecticn with the disposal of Headco, albeit not a
requirement as there would be no risk to the Company's assets post disposal if all the Company
held was cash in respect of the same.

Upon their appointment, the Joint Administrators opened up dialogue with both interested parties
and assisted them with their due diligence requirements, setting up a data room in respect of the
same.,

Throughout the Reporting Period the Jaint Administrators have continued cotrespondence with
both interested parties and their legal advisors with the aim to progress a sale of the Company’s
assets. This included arranging meetings with the boards of FRGM and BNC, keeping
stakeholders kept abreast of the developments regarding the sale process, answering numerous

M Avvarez & MarsaL 52 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Ple (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.1

6.12

due ditigence requests and negotiating the terms of the two SPAs. Due to the competing bids in
respect of Headco and the different transaction structures, the Joint Administrators have
continued to evaluate both offers as negotiations have progressed.

The Joint Administrators are aware that both RPI and the Interested Party have visited the local
boards in Zimbabwe and the Minister of Mining in Zimbabwe as part of their ongoing due
diligence process in relation to making an offer for HeadCo in order to seek confirmation
regarding the impact of a change in control to the mining licences.

The Joint Administrators are actively considering and progressing both offers and intend to agree
the sale of HeadCo as soon as possible. As you will be aware, details of the same remain
confidential at this time. Nonetheless, due diligence is still ongoing and the Joint Administrators
are finalising negotiations on the respective SPAs. A further update will be provided as and when
available.

On 16 January 2018, the Joint Administrators travelled to South Africa and Zimbabwe to hold
separate discussions with RPI and the Interested Party with the view to moving to exchange on a
sale contract with either of the interested parties in the next couple of weeks. These meetings
were ongeing at the time of writing this report and therefore no further information can be
provided at this time. The Joint Administrators also engaged in discussions with a couple of
other interested parties regarding their interest in the assets of the Company and these are
currently ongoing.

Zimbabwean Assets

The Joint Administrators continue to monitor the position regarding the mining operations at
FRGM and BNC. As noted above, the both FRGM and BNC require liguidity in order to bring
suppliers back to terms, with significant arrears at both entities. The Joint Administrators are
hopeful these issues will be resolved through a sale of HeadCo to either interested party.

DRC Assets

During the course of the Old Administration, as part of their investigations, the Former Joint
Administrators uncovered correspondence between the DRC Minister of Mines and Mr Ning
between November 2016 and March 2017, raising concerns that licence fees and other fees in
relation te Zani Kodi were unpaid and that the Minister of Mines was terminating the existing
mining licences and its partnership with the Company. We are advised that the ASA Board had
not been informed of this development during this period.

Despite a number of correspondence between the Joint Administrators, the DRC Minister of
Mines and other DRC government officials, the DRC has not changed its position. We
understand that there are significant outstanding amounts owed in relation to the Zani Kodi
project. The Zani Kodo assets were valued in the Directors’ SOA of the Old Administration at
£15.14 million. Whilst this value has been carried forward for the purposes of the ERV, as
shown at Appendix 3, the Joint Administrators believe this value is uncertain in view of the
issues raised and until the validity of the mining licences can be resolved.

Sale of Subsidiaries

Prior ta the Old Administration, the sale of two of the Company's subsidiaries had been agreed.
One of these sales had completed prior to the Former Joint Administrators’ involvement and the

AI! ALVAREZ & MARSAL 53 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pic (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

6.13

6.14

6.156

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

second was ongoing. In respect of Kiipspringer, due to the progress of the sales and the market
value obtained, the Former Joint Administrators allowed this sale to continue and it has
subsequently completed during the Old Administration. The second sale was completed prior to
the Former Joint Administrators’ appointment, but consideration remained outstanding to the
Company.

Klipspringer

The sale of Klipspringer completed on 4 October 2017. The total sale price was ZAR 22m
(¢.$1,571,400). The first two instalments totalling $750,000 {cZAR10.5m) have been paid since
the appointment date of the Old Administration, with the net total of $518,520 being paid to the
Administration estate after discharging transaction costs and critical group payments, all of which
was received during the Reporting Period. The finai instalments totalling ZAR11.5m are due by
December 2018. These instalments will be paid to the purchaser of HeadCao if the transaction is
completed ahead of their payment.

ASA Meat

The sale of ASA Meat completed on 12 July 2017. The finat sale price was ZAR 15m
{c$1,070,000). ZAR 2m (c$143,000) was received by the Group prior to the Appeintment date and
has been used to discharge costs in respect of the transaction. The final instalment of ZAR 13m
was due in December 2017, but has not yet been received by the Joint Administrators.

Current Intercompany Receivables
As detailed in the Previous Proposals, the Company had intercompany receivables totalling

£1,157,000 as at the appointment date of the Old Administration, which primarily related to
management fees due from FRGM and BNC, as detaifted below:

. Loan Balance
Entity Name £000
BNC 853
FRGM 304
Total Current Intercompany Receivables 1,157

The above figures are based on the values provided in the SOA.

The management fee agreements are based on a percentage of revenue generated by FRGM and
BNC respectively.

As set out in the Previous Proposals, under the terms of the restructured Smelter Bond agreed
during September 2016, no payments can be made from BNC to ASA until the sinking fund for
bond capital and interest payments to bondtiolders had been established and fully paid up.

Since the appointment date of the Old Administration, once FRGM was able to address issues
raised by the ZRB in relation to past foreign currency externalisation, FRGM continued to pay
monthly management fee instaiments of ¢$150,000 per menth (subject to bank charges and
currency exchange differences) to the Company. Subject to liguidity constraints at FRGM, it is
expected that these payments will continue lo be remitted to the Company uniil the sale is
completed.

A Avarez & Marsac " DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

6.27

Due to liquidity constraints, FRGM is currently paying a one off amount each month rather than a
percentage of revenue which we understand is less than the amount due under the management
fee agreement, a final reconciliation of the amounts due to the Company will be undertaken in due
course but will not be material or impact the final transaction price.

Non-Current intercompany Receivables

As noted in the Previous Proposals, the principle non-current intercompany receivables were in
respect of loans to SEMHKAT ($18.7m) and Mizake SARL ($55.3m) which were in order to allow
the exploration subsidiaries to develop their assets into operating mines. The loans were due to be
repaid from cashflows as and when available.

These subsidiaries are nct yet able to generate revenue and, accordingly, any value attributed to
these loans will be considered in the sale to the eventual purchaser.

Book Debts

Below is a summary of the Company's book debts as per the Directors’ SoA.

Amount Due
Name £'000
Qiayou 2,091
HMRC 592
Other 9
Total Beok Debts 2,692

As detailed in the Previous Proposals, HMRC were recorded as a debtor in the amount of
£592,000. In the notes of the SoA, the HMRC debtor amounts are comprised of National Insurance
overpayment (£1,141) and VAT outstanding claims (£591,054). The debtor position is in respect of
VAT which is disputed since 2014 by HMRC, and requires further investigation which will be
undertaken in due course. As detaiied in paragraph 8.11, HMRC are alsc a creditor in the sum of
£285,997 and so may have a right of set-off against the balance due.

The Company’s records show a book debt of £2 091,000 due from Qiayou which relates to a
deposit due in respect of a smelter plant. The Joint Administrators are making enquires into this
outstanding balance as it was apparent that goods were never delivered. Investigations into the
reascn behind the transfer of funds and their use are currently ongoing, having been commenced
in the Old Administration. The balance due from Qiayou has not changed since the SOA
submitted in the Old Administration. It should be noted that Qiaycu has submitted a proof of debt
in the Administration for £561,283. In light of this, the validity of this claim will be reviewed and may
be subject to offset against the outstanding balance should the claim be valid.

The ‘Other’ book debts noted below relate to loans 1o a former staff member and Kwan and will not
be recovered.

Cash from the Old Administration

Cash at bank of £220 and $19,727 was transferred from the Qld Administration.

AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL 55 DUFF&PHELPS



71

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

8.5

86

ASA Resource Group Ple {(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty for this Administration tc investigate the conduct of the
directors and affairs of the Company in the three years leading up to the Appointment Date,
including antecedent transactions which include transactions to defraud creditors, preference
payments and transactions at an undervalue. Significant work was undertaken in the Old
Administration in respect of investigations.

The work undertaken by the Former Joint Administrators included liaising with the Group’s key
stakeholders, requesting all directors who held office in the previous three years to provide
questionnaires, reviewing in detail the Company’s trading histery, financial and IT records and
undertaking forensic analysis of the same.

Section 7 of the Previous Proposals set out the key areas of investigation that the Former Joint
Administrators undertcok. The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps continue to assess the
issues raised, and subject to legal advice received, discussion with the Creditors Committee and
a cost benefit analysis, will make a decision whether to commence further litigation in this regard.
The extent of any future investigations will be dependent on these discussions and aiso the
outcome of the Ning 5994 application.

The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS
regarding the conduct of the directors that heid office in the three years pnior {o the
Administration. This report must be filed within three months from ihe Appoeintment Date and the
content of this report is confidential. It is likely that the Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps will
file the same report that was filed in the Old Administration, unless any further evidence comes to
light in the interim.

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a rent deposit deed to St James’s Place UK Pic, dated 17 October 2012,
which confers a fixed charge and full title guarantee over the rent deposit for all sums due to the
landiord under the terms of the rent deposit deed. This rent deposit is in respect of the tenancy
agreement for the Company’s former London office.

The rent deposit amount heid by St James's Place UK PLC totalled £43,375 at the appointment
date of the Old Administration. It is noted that there were cutstanding rental arrears for the period
up to 4 October 2017 of £42,055 to be deducted from this amount and also outstanding service
charges. Any residual balance wili be subject to dilapidations and, therefore, it is not believed that
there will be any recovery from this source.

The Joint Administrators have written to the landlord to request confirmation on this position. Any
further amounts due to the landlord will rank as a non-preferential unsecured claim in the
Administration.

The Company has no other secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

It is understood that the Company has no employees and therefore no preferential creditors are
expected o arise.

The Joini Administrators are however seeking to clarify whether the Directors qualify as
empioyees.

/i]l ALVAREZ & MARSAL i~ DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group PIC {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows;

Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

The Company has no registered floating charges and therefore the Prescribed Part provision does
not apply.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
Following receipt of creditor claims during the Old Administration, the non-preferential unsecured

creditors total £77,990,326 as at the Appointment Date. A number of these claims are subject to
review. The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows:

Creditor Claim
£°000
BNC Bond Guarantee 18,646
Intercompany Loans 8,073
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,916
HMRC 286
Contingent Liability {Zindico) (approx. $20 million}) 15,144
Bindura Community Share Ownership Trust 5915
FRGM & BNC (Damages claim) 20,402
Others (Hong Kong Tax Authorities plus other countries) 8
Others (Employment Related Tribunal Claims — South Africa, France, Hong 5,601
Kong)
Total 77,991

A list of creditor claims can be found at Appendix 3. The values shown are either from the SOA
provided in the Old Administration or the claims received from creditors during the Old
Administration. Claims have not yet been adjudicated upon and therefore are subject to change if
the Joint Administrators dispute or reject the same.

As stated in the Previous Proposals, the Company is a guarantor for a bond issued by BNC with a
value of $20 million plus interest of 10% per annum. A claim has been received for £18.65 million
which will be adjudicated upon in due course.

All ALVAREZ & MARSAL 57 DUFF&PHELPS



8§12

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

8.18

8.19

8.20

ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

HMRC were previously estimated to be a creditor in the amount of £308,878 (5408,000). The Joint
Administrators have sent notice of their appointment, Document VAT 769, the Proposals and
Notice to Submit Claims to HMRC; and HMRC have submitted a claim in the Old Administration of
£285 987 in relation to estimations of VAT and PAYE. ltis still being established whether there
are any further amounts due to HMRC, whether the estimates provided by HMRC in respect of its
claim are accurate and whether HMRC have a right of set-off against baiance due, as referred to
as paragraph 6.24.

The intercompany loans are amounis owed by the Company to ASA Gold Ltd, Mwana Africa
Holdings (Pty) Ltd. and FRGM.

The claim of Zindico of approximately $20 million relates tc a petential liability arising from legal
proceedings issued against the Company, amongst other respondents, by a group of local
investors in relation to the Indigenisation and Economic Empowerment Bill in Zimbabwe and
compliance with indigenisation regulations for FRGM. The Company is a named defendant in the
Zimbabwean legal proceedings. it is currently unclear as to the validity of this claim.

The Former Joint Administrators were provided with a copy of a letter dated 13 September 2017
from Bindura Community Share Ownership Trust (‘BCSOT") alleging breaches of commitments
for payments by FRGM and BNC to the BCSOT and aiso failure to cede 10% sharehoiding to the
communities they operate in. A claim of £5,915,125 has been received in this regard. Itis
currently unctear as to the impact of this on either direct liabilities at the Company or its indirect
shareholding in FRGM and BNC. It is also currently unclear as to the validity of this ciaim.

The damages claims from FRGM and BNC are based on a forensic report commissioned by
FRGM and BNC to ascertain the full exient of the financial irregularities which occurred previously
and also breaches of Zimbabwean Foreign Exchange controls and other laws. At this stage, itis
unclear as to whether the Company will also be affected by the outcome of these investigations
and, if so, 1o what extent.

The amount claimed by the Hong Kong tax authorities relates o potential employee costs
incurred during the period the Company was based in Hong Kong. It is currently being
established whether the Company has any further obligations to any other tax authorities in
addition to Hong Kong and HMRC.

The claims in respect of employment refated tribunais refate to ciaims currently being pursued in
South Africa, Hong Kong, France and Mauritius, where the Company may be a co-defendant.

Non-preferential unsecured creditor claims received in the Old Administration and this
Administration currently total £62,533,738, the balance being those creditors the Directors have
previously identified on the SOA that have not yet submitted claims.

It should be noted that creditors should only submit a cfaim in the Administration for monies owing
in respect of the Company. The Company is not liable for monies owing by other entities within
the Group (unless the Company is a guarantor) and, therefore, claims recetved relating to cther
entities will be rejected.

Based upon the current information available, and if a sale of HeadCo is executed at the existing
price range, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable all non-preferential
unhsecured creditors of the Company to be repaid in full. Shoufd there be sufficient realisations to
repay creditors in full they will be entitled to statutory interest on their debts. This will be calculated
by the Joint Administrators in accordance with UK insolvency law and therefore this should not be
calculated by creditors.

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 58 DUFF & PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pl (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

8.21

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

10.6

If not already done so creditors of the Company should submit their claim by uploading a proof of
debt form and supporting documentation via the cnline portal. Details of how to do this were
provided in the Joint Administrators’ letter datecd 14 December 2017.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and expenses incurred by the administrators or their
firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered
administration but with a view to its doing so.

No pre-Administration time costs have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in relation to the
current Administration, as the current administration arose from the termination of the Old
Administration and the immediate appointment of the Joint Administrators by the Court.

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis is on a time cost basis. However, on the
assumption that a crediters’ commitiee will be formed, this proposal will be discussed with the
creditors’ committee in due course and it is possible that this basis may change.

The time costs already charged since the Appointment Date are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is
charged in six-minute units.

To 20 January 2018, the Joint Administrators and their staff at Duff & Phelps have incurred time
costs totalling £288,775, based on 793.1 hours at an average charge out rate of £364.11 per hour.
Details of these time costs are shown in paragraphs 10.9 to 10.26.

To 20 January 2018, the Joint Administrator and his staff at Alvarez & Marsal has incurred time
costs totalling £395,045, based on 576.9 hours at an average charge out rate of £684.77 per hour.
Details of these time costs are shown in paragraphs 10.11 and 10.20 to 10.24.

The Joint Administrators’ fees will be agreed by the credilors’ committee once it is formally
established and in accordance with the Order. Therefore, the Joint Administrators will not yet be
submitting a fee estimate or fee narrative with this report, but this will be dealt with in due course.
The Joint Administrators have 18 months from the Appointment Date to fix the basis of their
remuneration.

The Joint Administrators are uncertain of the estimated level of the expenses of the Administration
but have estimated where they can based on current information (as shown in Appendix 5 Estimated
Expense Schedule detaits expenses incurred and paid to date). In addition, certain critical payments
will be made on behalf of other members of the Group in order for them to allow the Group to
continue operating and to preserve the value of the respective assets. To date these critical
payments total $128,366. This schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whele of the
Administration and is for information purposes only. No approval is required by creditors. These
estimates are, where applicable, likely to change over the course of the Administration but creditors
will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the six-monthly progress reports.
Please note that much of the costs expected te be incurred are noted as ‘uncertain’ as the quantum
of these costs will be dependent a number of factors, including timing of the sale completion and
the complexity of the final transaction.

A]I ALvarez & MARsAL 59 DUFF&PHELPS



10.7

10.8

109

10.10

10.11

10.12

ASA Resource Group Pic {In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Costs relating to the litigation will constitute an expense of the Administration. These costs, together
with Administration costs and costs in the Old Administration are not likely to exceed £3
million. Costs in the Old Administration which do not constitute an expense of the Administration
are in the region of £130,000.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators is in Appendix 7.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with the Order, the Joint Administrators are joinily undertaking the sales process,
with the remainder of the tasks of the Administration being undertaken by the Joint Administrators
at Duff & Phelps. In addition to the sale process, Richard Fleming of Alvarez & Marsal will be
required to compiy with his statutory obligations and undertake any nacessary tasks to comply with
the same.

Administration and Planning

The role of an administrator is high'y regulated and subject to the Rules, the Act and best practice
guidelines. Accordingly, a considerabie amount of statutory work is undertaken that may not directly
benefit the creditor body but is required under UK insolvency law. This work includes preparing
statutory reports, regular case reviews to ensure that matters are being progressed, the upkeep of
the Joint Administrators' diary systems, insurance of assets (to protect the value in the assets),
strategy, planning and control, in order to ensure that the case strategy is appropriate and dealing
with cashiering and accounting, which consists of making payments, journaling receipts and
reconciliations of bank accounts. The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have incurred time costs
of £66,387 in respect of these duties. The benefit to creditors of this work is that the case runs in an
efficient manner.

Whilst Richard Fleming is not severally liable in respect of the day to day activities of the case, as
a Joint Administrator he is required to maintain statutory files and sight copies of reporting and
statutory correspondence. Accordingly, time spent on this category includes reviewing statutory
reports and correspondence, maintaining case records, performing regular case reviews to ensure
that all matters are being progressed in line with statutory duties, and the set up and upkeep of diary
and case control systems. It also includes regular review of the case strategy, planning and control,
in order to ensure that the primary case strategy is appropriate and in line with the statutory
purpose. Mr Fleming's staff do not dea! with the cashiering and accounting functions of the
Administration. Mr Fleming and his staff have incurred time costs of £40,323 in respect of these
duties.

Creditors and Shareholder Correspondence

Through the Administration the Joint Administrators have a statutory duty to liaise with creditors and
shareholders, respond fo queries they may have and keep them up to date with the Administration
matters. The Joint Administrators have therefore incurred time in writing to all creditors and
shareholders to make them aware of the new Administration process. The Joint Administrators also
intend 1o set up a creditors' committee having received sufficient nominations for the same and
therefore work has been undertaken in this regard also, liaising with prospective members and
reviewing the validity of their claims. The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have incurred time
costs of £11,671 in this regard. This work does not provide a direct benefit to the Company’s
creditors, but it is important to keep them updated and respond to their queries in accordance with
best practice.

M Avvarez & MarsaL 60 DUFF & PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Adrministrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

10.13

10.14

10.15

10.16

10.17

10.18

10.1¢

investigations

The Joint Administrators' investigations are a statutory requirement and are therefore required by
UK insolvency law. These investigations are necessary to consider the conduct of those directors
who were in office in the last three years and investigate the reasons as to why the Company
entered an insolvency process. This can provide a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors as
it is possible to pursue directors wheo have not acted in the best interest of the Company and the
investigations can lead to identifying assets that can be realised for the benefit of the
Administration.

Time incurred in the Reporting Period has been kept to a minimum and relates to ad hoc
correspondence in relation to understanding certain transactions and obtaining additional books
and records.

The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have incurred time costs of £612 in respect of these
duties.

Ning 994

As mentioned previously in this report, Ning commenced litigation against the Former Joint
Administrators in respect of section 994 of the Companies Act. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators
have incurred time costs in defending the action taken against them, reviewing the documentation
provided by Ning's representatives (including translation of the same) and liaising with former staff
to understand further background into the alleged events and lizising with the Solicitors and Ning's
representatives. This work has largely been undertaken by Duff & Phelps' forensic accounting team
and therefore time costs have been incurred in liaising with these colleagues. This has not yet led
to a benefit to the Administration estate, however, the Joint Administrators are obliged to defend
themselves against any legal action. Had this action not been responded to, it is likely that there
would have been a negative impact on the Administration which will have impacted the Former Joint
Administrators’ ability to sell the Company's assets.

The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have incurred time costs of £2, 593 in this regard.
FRGM, BNC and Disposal of Kiingspringer and ASA Meat

The Company is the ultimate controlling party of a number of subsidiaries (as shown at Appendix
1). Time has been spent liaising with the management of these subsidiaries to understand their
liquidity needs and details of any critical payments required to keep the entities live and operationat.
This work is to the benefit of creditors as it has retained value within the Group.

Time has also been incurred in finalising the sale of Klingspringer, following up deferred
consideration in respect of ASA Meats and liaising with the Group’s staff tc understand the relevant
apportionments and financials of the disposals. The sale of these two subsidiaries has led to a direct
benefit o the Administration estate due to the funds received to the Group which in turn has helped
alieviate certain liquidity issues, allowing the Group to continue to trade and therefore retaining
value in the Group to enable a sale to be completed. The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have
incurred time costs of £7,962 in this regard.

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 61 DUFF&PHELPS



10.20

10.21

10.22

10.23

1024

10.25

ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Jaint Administrators' Report to Greditors and Statement of Proposals
23 Janyary 2018

Sale of Business

The Sale of Business relates to both the attempt to rescue the Company as a going concern and
the sale of the Company’s assets, being HeadCo. Significant time has been incurred liaising with
RPI and the Interested Party {inciuding their advisors) in crder to provide the necessary information
in order for them to consider offers for the shares in HeadCo and for negofiations in respect of the
sale. This time also includes the meetings held in Zimbabwe and Johannesburg, as appropriate,
where the Joint Administrators liaised with the Minister for Mining, the boards of BNC and FRGM
and interested parties. This work has been necessary in order to assist with the sale of the shares
in HeadCo to a viable party, which it is expected will allow the Company's creditors to be repaid in
full from the expected sale proceeds. Work has also occurred in lizising with the Solicitors in respect
of the legal aspects of the sale and reviewing the liquidity position of the Group 1o ensure that the
operations continue whiist a sale is progressed. Time has also been incurred in reviewing the draft
sale and purchase agreements with RP! and the Interested Party. Significant work has als¢ been
undertaken in reviewing the creditor position and advising RPI and the interested Party of the
creditor position in order for them to consider the same prior to submitting their final offers.

The Joint Administrator at Alvarez & Marsal has also spent significant time reviewing and
understanding the safe process that took place in the old Administraticn in order to understand its
nature and basis of approach, to inform the appropriate strategy and suitability in the current
Administration. In order to frame discussions with parties bidding for assets, the Joint Administrators
at Alvarez & Marsal considered the basis of preparation of the asset and liability positions prepared
jointly by management and Duff & Phelps included in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals dated 20 September 2017. This included consideration of methodolegies, comparable
companies and fransactions, plus valuation model inputs inciuding operational assumptions and
discount rates. This analysis has been used to benchmark the relevant offers. Work has aiso taken
place in relation to the review of Non-Disclosure Agreements in order to gain access into the data
room. This work is of benefit to creditors as it provides an indicative reference peint in crder to
assess the level of an acceptable offer.

Time has been spent liaising with key subsidiary management teams to understand the liquidity
needs of their respective businesses, to ensure that they are kept live and operational. The Joint
Administrator at Alvarez & Marsal has worked with management to understand cash forecasts and,
where necessary, reviewed and considered current and prospective liguidity sources & cash
mitigations, to ensure that headroom can be managed. This work is to the benefit of creditors as it
has provided near term guidance that key businesses hold sufficient liquidity, the preserving
operational value of the businesses.

The Joint Administrators of Duff & Phelps have also undertaken work for matters such as
understanding the tax position of HeadCo, liaising with the data room provider, preparation of
financial information and outcome statements for the use of the prospective purchasers, and liaising
with the Group's employees in relation to due diligence enquiries.

This work with regard to the sale of business will result in a direct benefit for the Company’s creditors
as it is likely that it will enable them to be repaid in full, together with statutory interest. The Joint
Administrators at Duff & Phelps have incurred time costs of £180,270 in this regard and the Joint
Administrator at Alvarez & Marsal has incurred costs of £354,722.

RPI Litigation

The Cld Administration ceased due to the litigation being undertaken by RP! which led to the new
Administration appointment. Accerdingly, there were matters that had 1o be dealt with following the
hearing to close this matter off. Time costs have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in
reviewing the Order and reviewing the protoco! documentation to ensure that the Order is complied

/ﬂ! ALVAREZ & MARSAL 62 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Ple (In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

with. This time also includes preparing for meetings with Alvarez & Marsal and RPI's solicitors, and
attending these meetings in respect of the general running of the Administration.

10.26 The Joint Administrators at Duff & Phelps have incurred time costs of £6,648 in this regard.

1. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

11.1 A Receipts and Payments Account is provided at Appendix 2 and is self-explanatory. A separate
account has been provided for payments made in sterling and US dollars.

11.2  As set out in the expenses table, a number of critical payments have been made on behalf of
group entities in order to preserve the value of the underlying assets, These are noted as inter-
company loans on the Receipts and Payments Account and further detailed in the Expenses
Schedule.

12. EC Regulation

121 It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

13. Deemed Approval

13.1 A creditors decision on the approvat of these proposals will not be sought as the Joint
Administrators believe that the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor to be
paid in full.

13.2 The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company’s creditors.

13.3  Further information is provided in Appendix 7, Statement of Creditors Rights.
14. End of Administration

14.1 The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“*CVL")
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Directors
Dissolution of the Company

14.2 At present the Joint Administrators recommend that the Administration should be exited via
dissolution, for the reasons set out below.

14.3  The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be sufficient funds available to repay all non-preferential unsecured
creditors in full and also allow a dividend to the Company's shareholders. It is proposed that this

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 63 DUFF&PHELPS



14.4

145

146

15.

161

ASA Resource Groug Pic {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

action will be undertaken in the Administration, for which the Joint Administrators will have to
apply to Court.

Once all outstanding matiers have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Cornpanies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property to realise which might permit further distributions to its non-preferential unsecured
creditors and shareholders, at which stage the Administration will cease. The Company will be
dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

Should the Court reject an application to make a distribution to shareholders ana a dividend to
creditors in the Adminisfration, then the Company will exit Administration via CVL where the
distributions to creditors and sharehotders will take place.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in paragraphs 15.1.1 to 15.1.5 shall be deemed approved by
the creditcrs on the expiry of the period in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as
detailed in the Appendix 7, being eight business days from the date of this report.

15.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary, and in
accordance with the Order, until such time as the Administration ceases fo have effect.

15.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise al! of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration and in accordance with the Order.

15.1.3 That the Joint Administrators be at liberty to apply to the Court to allow the Joint
Administrators to distribute surplus funds tc non-preferential unsecured creditors and
seek to agree a distribution mechanism for sharehoiders. If such permission is given, the
Administration will be brought to an end following these distributions by filing form AM23
{notice of move from Administration to Dissciution) with the Registrar of Companies.

15.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

15.1.5 Should the Court application proposed at paragraph 15.1.3 be rejected by the Court, that
the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential unsecured creditors (other than under the prescribed
part} take the necessary sieps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary
liquidation or into compulsory liquidation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that two
of the Joint Administrators, being Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps wouid
act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary
figuidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7} of Schedule 81 to the Act and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liguidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals. In the absence of such nomination, Mark Skelten and Trevor Birch will be
appointed Joint Liquidators and, in accordance with Section 231 of the Act, any act

A‘I ALVAREZ & MARSAL 64 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

16.

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

required or autheorised under any enactment to be done by the Jeint Liquidators is to be
done by all or any one or more of them.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the fcllowing proposals from the
non-preferential unsecured creditors and preferential creditors, where applicable, in due course,
either by a decision procedure or through a creditors’ committee if formed:

15.1.6 That the Jeint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or
their appointment otherwise ceasing.

15.1.7 Where a creditors’ committee is not established, that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be agreed on a time cost basis as set out a fee estimate, to be circulated
to creditors in due course.

15.1.8 Where a creditors’ committee is not established, that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw their company's internat costs and expenses in deaiing with the
Administration {Category 2 Dishursements).

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

In accordance with the Joint Administrators' letter dated 14 December 2017, creditors were
invited to nominate themselves (or their representatives) to sit on a creditors' committee. The
purpose of the committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their functions. In
particular, a creditors’ committee takes on the responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ fees and other costs.

The Joint Administrators have received sufficient nominations for a creditors’ committee to be
established, and therefore, a resolution is required for the creditors’ committee to formally be
established. It is proposed that the creditors’ committee comprise those members from the Old
Administration owing to the matters previously discussed with them regarding matters in the
administration.

Accordingly, at Appendix 6 is a Business by Correspondence form, where creditors are asked to
consider the following resclutions:

1) That a creditors’ committee be established; and

2) That the creditors’ committee consist of the following members, ali of whom were on the
previous creditors’ committee:

+ Scott Douglas Morrison;

« Ico Design Partners Limited (represented by Niall Henry);

« ASA Gold Ltd {represented by Toindepi Munganyi)

+ Mwana Africa Holdings (Pty) Limited {represented by Clivier Barneau); and

+« Dube, Manikai & Hwacha Legal Practitioners (represented by Edwin Manikai)

Any creditor wishing to vote should return the resolutions to the office of Duff & Phelps no later
than 23.59 (GMT) on Thursday 8 February 2018.

As it is expected that a creditors' committee will be established, the Joint Administrators are not
seeking the approval of the unsecured non-preferential creditors in respect of the resolutions
detailed at paragraphs 15.1.6, 15.1.7 and 15.1.8 above, at this juncture.

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 65 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Ple {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

16.8  Should creditors resolve that a creditors’ committee be established, it shall take effect from the
date that the Registrar of Companies is notified.

17. Other Matters

17.1 if any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them.

17.2  If you require further information or assistance, piease do not hesitate to contact Oliver Jones of
Duff & Phelps on 020 7089 0918 or Theresa Murphy of Alvarez & Marsal on 020 7863 4714,

Yours faithfuily
For and on behalf of
ASA Resource Group Ple

];;‘_,f’:.“‘L Sr{ff:{xh /
(¢

Mark Skelton Richard Fleming
Joint Administrator Jaint Administrator
Enc.

The affairs, business and praperty of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administraters, Mark Skelton, Trever Birch and Richard Fleming,
wha act as agents for the Company and without personal liability. Mark Skelton and Richard Fleming are licensed by the insolvency Practitioners
Assaciation and Trevor Birch is licensed by the ICAEW.

M Avarez & Marsa. 86 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Admenistration)
Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

All ALVAREZ & MARSAL 67 DUFF&PHELPS



Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Direclors

Company Secretary

Shareholding of the Directors and
Company Secretary (*)

Previous Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Note (*)

ASA Rasource Group Pic (In Administration}

Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditars and Statement of Proposals

23 January 2018

22 September 1987
02167843

Mr lan Barry Dearing

Mr Olivier Barbeau

Mr Niall Patrick Henry

Mr Scott Douglas Morrison

Mr David Edgar Hoover Murangari

Mr lan Barry Dearing

Mr lan B Dearing —~ 1,374,879 Ordinary Shares
Mr Olivier Barbeau — 1 Crdinary Share
Mr Niall P Henry — 1,830,615 Ordinary Shares
Mr Scott Douglas Morrison - 1 Ordinary Share
Mr David Edgar Hoover Murangari - Nil

One Fleet Place
London
EC4M 7WS

Current:

C/O Duff & Phelps Lid.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Former:

One Fleet Place
London

ECAM 7TWS

Mwana Africa PLC

The Joint Administrators note that the beneficial ownership of certain shareholdings may have changed
during the course of the Old Administration, however, are not currently able to reconcile the position at

the Appointment Date

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL

68 DUFF & PHELPS



ASA Rescurce Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Financial Information

Company Statement of Financial Position

As at As at
31 July 2017 31 March 2016
(Management) (Audited)
$'000 $°000
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 63 133
Non-Current Receivables 85,908 81,882
Investments 97 535 97,969
183,506 179,984
Current Assets
Trade and Cther Receivables 3,652 4,301
Cash f Overdraft 178 1,074
3,730 5,375
Current Liabilities
Accruals and Other Payables (5,762) (1,578)
(5,762) (1,578)
Net Current Assets (2,032) 3,787
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 181,474 183,871
Non-Current Liabilities {15,126) (12,682)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities 166,348 171,099

/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL 59 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Pic (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

23 January 2018
As at
As at
31 July 2617 31 Marcn
{Management} (Audited)
$°000 $'000
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital 104,061 104,007
Share Premium 69,231 69,230
Share Based Payments 744
Reserves 2,133
Retained Earnings/Accumulated Loss (7,688) (4.271)
Total Equity 166,348 171,099
M Avvarez & Marsad 0 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Adminigtrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Financial Information

Company Profit and Loss (“P&L"}

For the Period For the Year
Ended Ended
30 June 2017 31 March 2016
(Management) (Management)
Revenue 904,437 655,564
Expenses
Marketing and Promotion - (12,383}
Staff and Travel Costs {(28,181) (620,754)
Technology {1,450) (24,557)
Qccupancy {103,197} (341,987)
Legal and Professional (127,569) (1,740,102)
Other Overheads {6,361) (447 587)
Director and Management Fees (101,821) (1,633,667)
Loss con Disposal of Assels - (21,714)
Loss on Foreign Exchange (20,741) (147,588)
Impairment Losses - (157,457)
Retrenchment Costs - (26,756}
Depreciation {12,476) (41,668)
Operating Profit 502,500 {4,560,656)
Finance Income 25 164,866
Profit Before Tax 502,525 (4,395,790)
Corporation Tax (99,548) 61,698
Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year 402,977 {4,334,092)

Under Section 408 of the Companies Act 2008, the Company has elected not to present its own Income
Statement, therefore, management accounts have been used.

AII Awvarez & MARSAL 7 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc {in Administration)
Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

23 January 2018

Financial Information

Group Structure

/ﬂl ALAREZ & MARSAL 72 DUFF&PHELPS



€L

* !._E_u, (ovenpd) Eﬂ_a...oo -a—._u-ﬂn_._-m | oo 7
. ! ' e Ty pio -—
d nepuedag susmy Bui UeIO Nop op ssompy im0y | wg| 0Buon Sﬂ_d NE: ﬁ
N - - o ] weh
_ ool %08 %0Z
R e
P11 (miapquiz): Pi] (amaequsz) | [wnEes]
L o TY ] au_.i!i!! Buju)py sy 7 V8 BRaIS (ol
I U Taivg oxexin
|00 = g, %00 ,
1¥nJ noa
s B S——— " |
SEUPIOH Lamqequirz lwsl) [spueIs vewies} | [snnunep]
Burorw sues P Kid vg (eorgeweq) [ pr1 oBuog woupy euempy
saojaieg wslelisuey P sasUnOseN _ |
%00t erjweymog wISURNOE e
%001 7 %00l )
|
[spuere) uewies} _ iy [amaeguiz) W
- poywry wuopeuwiauy | 200 + [omamauiz] %5z P sums3 enpurg |
IFUeyos i EE‘Z!EEEQO — -
—V—:H L uo ---------------------------- E\OSF
PIIPIOD WRIY | || unesesseunnnsnassacancnrans . : [eowy qnog] ] ]
H : q 3 %EESL|  %ibS
ol o] : : .gsni._..(n_n , mozhns_u_ ‘
%00k 2 © plad) mizwenog 7 SUIN PIOD §230G0Y ¥pRsd
T (vs) wom wey T 7 e
SR BN o B o0k . | wes %98
, doupeniivey %001 —r—— R —
.i,..c i e (emtRgunz) [epeues] - bveul - - 7 lemqeauiz| W
feoupy 'winos] P A o ¢ ik P (nd) Do
%00 1 S_.uw SeRNU S[uenD FPLOWEI LITWMIN0G $UitoH FLY SUmmy 7 sBuiptol wa3eqey spaly |
oy , : |
: T et , f
%z _ %00k %PE % %ZE0R ! %001 | %00k !
I e e e e e L | e . . . - - )
SR et | [epeusD _ , [ebnnen] |
fepumt el fins) linl R oo P | el P (snpunay)
SA0ID $DNIDNRY eV P SAOWSS P ey _, #1798 1221000 | ! A Moo sy
%00} | w001 “ %00k %00l “ ot %004
| _ b _ Lo -
jueuloq ,
saaes |, [wiopBuny payun}
Buping s ; b1 oopesr| Bty
oimsa ey i poued H_%ﬁw LT0Z 19qWDAON 0F
spuediea pajR(dwos pue & f o je se ainjonas dnoin
Jsddoy FH i uonejsuwpy W_Eo%c_v_ pajun]
! plo 2y w pealbe : 94d dnosg) eainosoey esy
183N H sauelpisgns ) U_& Q—.._o.ho 00&:0“0“ <m<

PloS




ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

23 January 2018

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

All ALVAREZ & MARSAL 4 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account {Sterling)

ERV

61,891,710
17,416,060
Unascertained
1,157,536

80,465,306

(77,990,326)

(78,797,255)

(76,322,275}

Note (*}

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge
Transfer from the QOld Administration
Transfer from Dollar account
Investments in Subsidiaries
Inter-Company Loans

Trade & Other Receivables

Current Intercompany Receivables
Bank Interest

Cost of Realisations
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors

Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors

Shareholders
Issued & Called up Share Capital

Balance
Represented By:

Floating / Main Current Account
Floating Charge VAT Receivable®

The Reporting Period
30 November 2017 to
20 January 2017

£

220.01
85,000.00

0.04

85,220.05

(7,983.80)
(1,027.93)
(84.60)
(19.35)

(9,115.88)

76,104.37

75,026.30
1,078.07

76,104.37

Although showing a receivable amount in respect of VAT paid, the Company has previously incurred difficuities reclaiming VAT.

Nonetheless, the Joint Administrators will submit the ongoing VAT returns as they fall due.

75



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Receipts and Payments Account (US Doliar)

ERV

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge

Transfer from the Old Administration

Cash at Bank

Klipspringer Sale Consideration (**)

Freda Rebecca Gold Mine Ltd - Management Fees

Cost of Realisations

Transfer to Sterling Account

Data Room Costs

Legal fees

Contractor Costs

Insurance Costs

Intercompany Loan - Sibeka SA

Intercompany Loan - Mwana Exploration Congo Ltd
Intercompany Loan - Parc Selemba

Intercompany Loan - MIZAKO

Intercompany Loan - SEMHKAT

Intercompany Loan - Mwana Africa Congo Gold SARL
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors

Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors
Balance

Represented By:
Floating / Main Current Account

* The SOA was initially provided in Sterling prior to being converted to an ERV - piease refer to the

Sterling Receipts and Payments Account.
A US Dollar account was set up and used by the Joint Administrators as most of the Company's trading was in US Dollars.

Funds are transferred to the Sterling account as necessary.

The Reporting Period
30 November 2017 to
20 January 2018

$

19,726.99
4.20
519,520.14
149,991.95

689,243.28

(119,422 50)
(12,850.02)
(3.017.50)
(14,056 .86)
(4,996 .47)
(1,071.73)
(1,225.00)
(20,980.00)
{71,150.20)
(32,189.01)
(1,750.00)
(246.88)

(282,956.17)

406,287.11

4086,287.11

406,287.11

** The sale consideration in respect of the Klipspringer investment relates to the ‘Investments jn Subsidiaries’ line as detailed

on the ERV statement. Please refer to the Sterling Receipts and Payments Account or ERV statement for this amount,

76



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated to Realise Value

A Avvanez & MarsaL - DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Rescurce Group Pic (In Administration) ("the Company™)

Estimated to Realise Value . showing the movement betwean the SOA pravided in the First Administration and the fi ] ition as at the Appoi it Date

Summary of Assets

As at the
Statement of Affairs Appointment Date
Assets Estimated Estimated
1o realise to realise
Notes £ £
!
Assets subject to fixad charge:
Rent Deposit 43378 -
|
LESS. Indebtedness to Fixed Charge Holder :
Rent Deposit Deed - S5t James' Place UK PLC (43,376)
Assets subject to a foating charge:
Ncne
NiL NIL -
Uncharged assets:
investments BNC + Fretla Rebecca 73,855,803
Freda Repecca NAV 49,219,300 49,21 B,SODJ
BNC NAYV 10,601,080 10,601,080
Klipspringer NAV 1,347 B5Z 1,260.023,
ASA Mests 870,803 811,307
Camafuca NIL NIL i
Non current Inter-Company Loans Semkhat, Jv, Zan Kodo 57669122 |
SEMHKAT {Copper) 2,271,660 2271660
HAILIANG JV (Copper} unascertained unascertained
Zani Kotlo (Gold) 15,144,400 15,144,400
Trade and Other Recevables Imostly Qiayou) 2,692,042  unascerained unascertained|
Current intercompany Racevables {Management Charges) BNC + Freda 1.157 536 1,467 5368 1,157 536
Fixed Assets 47834 NIL -
Cash and Cash Equivalents NIL NIL -
135422337 8 " 80465306
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 80,612,631 su,ﬁ.sa.ausj

creditors

Mol
AR amgunts showr in the Statement of Aflairs have bean convartsd from US Dollars w Bysh Pounds usng the Exchange Rats at 1 August 2017 of 31 = £0 75722p. berig thie dale of Appointmant of the Fonmar Jomt Adminstatars
Pesiban not matenally chyngad from e Drectors' Stytermant of Affairs in the Oly Administrasan The only changes are a rasu of funds receved 1 respect of Kipsphinger and ASA Meats The rent deposit was rstained by the Landiofd to sel rant artaars.

78



Estimated to Realise Value - showing the movement between the SOA provided in the First Administration and the financial position as at the Appointment Date

As at the
Summary of Habilities Statement of Affairs Appointment Date
Book Estimated to Estimated
Value Realise to realise
£ £ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A} 80,612.631 80,465,306
Liabilities
Preferential creditors
NIL NIL NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors: 80.612,631 80,465,306
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{to carry forward) NIL NIL NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders B0612.631 80,465,306
Debts secured by floating charges NIL NIL NIL
Estimated deficiency/surptus of assets after floating charges 80,612,631 80,465,306
Estimated prescribed part of net preperty whara applicable
{brought dowr) NIL NIL NIL
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 80,612,621 80,485,306
Unsecured non-preferental claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders) ;
Contingent Liabiity (Bond Guarantee) {13,251,350) {18,645886)
Intercempany Leans {8,064.727) (8,072,664},
Trade Creditors {1.215013) 13,915,706}
HM Revenue & Customs (308,878) (285,997),
Zindice ($20m High Court Claim) (15,144, 400) (15,144 400)
Bindura Community Share OQwnerstip Trust (mones + shares) unacertained (5,915,125)
Freda + BNC Damages Claim unacertained (20,401,946}
Others [Hong Kong Tax Authorities) TBC {7.572)
Others [Employment Related Triounal Clams - Eric Lubin, James Arthur & Kalaa Mpinga} TBC (5,600,930)
{37,984,358) (77,990,326)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential 42,628,263 2,474,980 °
creditors (exchuding any shortfall to floating charge holders) !
1
i
Shortfall to fioating charge helders {brought down) NIL NIL NIL!
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 47628 263 2 474980

issued and callec up captal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Note

(78,797,955

(78,797.255)

(36,168 993)

(76,322275).

Al amounts ehown 1n tha Statemant of Affairs have been converted from US Dellars to Brissn Paunds usng the Exchange Rate at 1 August 2017 of §1 = £0 75722p baing the date of Appaintmant of the Farmar Joint Admineraters

Poseon not matenally changed from tha Drectors’ Statement of Affairs in the Cld Aommistration The only changes are a resutt of funds recerved In respect of Kipsprnger and ASA Meats Tha rent depasit was ratmnad by the Landlosd to setiis rent armars.

79



08

panadal suieja

O 3y} jo Rep ] i

4 12 S8 JUNDIUE SIEYY JO JUSWAIELS 31 0] 53)8(31 |Gap JO JUnowy

[RETLTY]
B2 2L D86 LL WLOL
VIN WIN YiN 00 D0F' p#L'GL JMQEQUIZ Alejey aapanagl GRG0 PIOBPRI 1 0Z] A0J3F. ME ] IZDEBVEALRN 0ro] — (wiad uoesiualipu} oaipuiZ]
YN I WIN 00 gLEZ) P3LIEPSY| AH BUtyD-UBAL,
viN WIN Wil 2 BOE'90F PHIBEDIY, ueny mu7 wipl
YiN W WiN L 701859 DajIEpaY| BUIN 10} 1€ 4]
N N WiN B LLZ'6Z 338 AZDS Ylopuo " apsdaand Dyl 77 Ve 0| d77 weunapr)
YiN WiN %N £ 186'GET 33 Civg, %3BENG 1SOM DUIMLD, FEn0H sBpud ueBULAg 1513} oI35 AIURAILEY] § W UIB00 07| SWQIENT § atuanel W N
wiN WIN VIN 05 £01 _ uoRUC | PEGY WEGETD BEL SH0MILLL YL P17 $EDIBS RIOMB N E;._mm
YN WiN WiN [T uopuaT] 19245 X0ppeEn 6E-GE) BEMOH HEPEI{ AU d11 I2UBL S 9jesndisd [3BuY 43
[W/N YN VIN 0 0BZ €2 weybuuig| MOY 2.0W02 6 100]3 Big! UOSWEIIAA B Yyw S|
WiN WIN WiN 0 BEZ 195 peoY s.Buy 63 24U SBUP OH BURH My YOSz Wody) papwi ] ROED)]
WIN WN wiN G IZhL Telsaqaue | E 13545 261099 pf! PO Lard|
N N i 30057 MOz vo3 Wb 12833 dIYsIup 1 "~ Kiorouos | uemiad
[WN XN ki ZEEBY iV PALIEPIH| NEICIED J3IN) ]
Wi VI [ 08 66} UMOLS JON 558JPN|
[¥iN Wi kdl 18 6£0°6H PaIEPIY|
Vi WiIN L ¢G0SRt ey |nog 16812 U0IPUES “PESIPOBAK aau( Spue POOAA | £ 'S 420982 I NUI0N 3jeISy p...uﬂ:::nm_
v N ! 00 $2'%8 RURLAZIAG) ¥0E9] Bnz 2 aSSELA[BqNT) 100(4 iz 1 JameIE |
it kil N 00 DSE'EEY Palaepay
v Wit WiN SFERTYL SMQEqUIZ] Bie ek, SuliaH 1Weseald 1A L3 Ui3pIog r1E2 puElg]
ki ¥iN ViN 00 0k0's EELELLN Ugpuo) 188405 18A0(] i 100|J 15}
WN WIN WiN 56 H15716 Snauney| 21808 30203 "Wydsui T 3p any SAG aui 10014 J]
WiN [t WiN [YECREH pajepay!
¥IN uiN Vi §1 240’9 ERACEN uopUaT| 3,enbG 18/50 WalEd 0F
Wi wiN N €1 I¥552 —_Budy Buoy umd 1 Apaluay eleid #aN | EITIE we de’y
N UIN N 0Z ¥2P'aLG B2y WIN0g 1207 UnisLEANT QP69 XOR i aLe yied apkH] IS8 B1ED) BUOJOIA 1013 ISL ME] BO ] 0f7) e01L 3G LESOY Y NHEMY]
N [W/N il 98 IELE (R FHURIED UIEIH)
N A C0 i BELI9E €211y WInog] uma | 159/03 aNuany SIS UBr 29| | 0% UOIUBNOH 7182 %08 Od PV} AIc) $15707g PsuRInsL| eJdey
N N W 84 79v'090°€ DBLIE PI ! eOudw EB[EX
WiN vil wiN 1L 20212 DEUY nusiEiz]  Juniuon GekoaEnD | 136w BUping) 7 RAWnN 1654 ‘grary TTjoey, Bue]
N W ¥IN 48 STOPE peay uediagh) 0ol £ niodisal5"3 9507 §ana1 015605 SWun)| M)
N WIN YN Y UZLG Xy Wneg INGSauUBLOT 'G5 12 '0AD) PEOY PIORQ JET] BRIV a1 Zol SOIRNLS B puIdsU|
N N VN 00 62665 LMW uopuGy UopUe T 1FONS PUBII0Z 1BAID) 441 payu sIsueg UBRSg 091
%N v ViN 55 498¥ PHBEPaY “BunEeq Augg vei]
o W Wi 00 246 £ Budy Buoy| ZEL %08 O g 9 BNUBAA Y PUEL] 8 1AUCHBIMILD), JUswilEdaq anuanal puely Buoy BUoH|
¥IN ¥N YN yZ prezs — Tuay Buopy peO WodiaaK] 601 £ 1001550 '3 3407 4 19487 '015-605 SN
WIN Lii] W/ ¥5 £62 602 BUYD neuzBuens) PeOoY wA hys 5¢ dN]| 4 Buiping Ty 13k
YN VN i Q0 0EF A0F 288 L.T FLINTE do | woigiTw alEpuasn “SBei0ig 2iEpUsei)
N wIN & 92 8FP'C Org 8AS) — 1 GORUS T PeOY YUOMSPUBAA {pG-BES) dnain Keswey Uopiod
WIN Wi il 81 GEL 0L ANAEqUAIZ m_.é:m‘ 0L%08 O d DEOY EINPUIG-S/eieH Bog WX 78 TWIB[ AWETWOMIBIVI] JUI PI00) 657603 BpP.
¥ WIN v 00 Z8R CIE'SL aMqequiz einpug 0.xe8 O d PEGY BINEUIE-3.8.2 Dag WY Jg “Tawers salelweR] SUA PITD E9Vaqen EpalY
WiN N il Qv rITS L RISH I8 sbues3 i€ o0 e PNy
N /N v 50 2¥E BE A¥9 BMN ucAuaT| BEOH MOZUGIOM S PUN A IUFLUIS3AL DIBIET 34
wiIN viN WiN 0 @50'Ea ) AvZ 135 UopuoT; 298| UOPUET 3I0H 4 n:‘mm:a.r 253
wiN wIN [vii b 2156017 CEETRY)
VIN ViN L 062801 PaloRpay
[ WiN Vi G G8E GY0 81 FRaEqUIZ TeEn] _ #eod SaED eA0Hpe s FUON 1eg|  Reldwsy swbisra shpuB Plos Joeid Ui
WiN iN ViN 0 ZIEDL) PRIIRP &Y
N [ [WiN 02 £95'C SML Y03 uopuc] 3agld 1|4 A0
N WiN YN V5 90E'S 33UELy SUES 8005/ SHALBIAEY pIEADINDY G
WN wiN ViN GE ¥S0'CY PRICEDFY
N %N YiN ETINIA] PLEB)| 51€)53 1B14SNPU| PIOJARUES] pEOY D6 'ISN0H QK|
wiN wN /N VO RIZ) EFTHII) 30T [[URIHED W18 IPedaAN #5NOH pEpuelg
(Wil WIN Wik | 6% 609'EZ paoEpY| ~ Buty Bufi 4 Durl?y UBsUg|
wiN [WIN WiN | 99 €00 160C oMaRquli7 Ge %08 O o PEoH aUik UBJol | FUiy (935 UBID L {Le[3 5B Wep] @)/ UDREI0d107) TONHN Ean i
[wine WIN WIN bz GZV'SLE'G 1563 AEH 345 1G]EL5IIWpY 18011 3Y) ] { e LORESIUBIPUI 181} GI6JaUME BIBYS AUUNLILDT BINPUIE
WiN WiN VIN $E L16'26 Bnz coegl vZ ¥SEAS[EgD 0014 YZ ) MmO d] OV juBWIBELEY J0i5Y]
I wiN WiN 08 6EZ'6E — T uoRUeT BUBTIRIIMIN | o 11 SR10L45
N VN ViN 12 599gv1 9 21800 243q3 IMGSLLY 2P 2Nz 4135 3003 1004 4 " {ustey0 AUEJWOTIBNT D)) PIOS VY|
@
enop Aypnoes)  eng Auinods)  plam Aiunaeg| 16eq so yunouny £ $82.ppy| 2 s5%ppy| t R56POY| ey JOpRD

SHOLIGIYD ANVIHOD



COMPANY SHAREHCLDERS
Note: The Company is listed on LSE: AIM and has 2818 shareholders.
The Joint Administrators note that the beneficial ownership of certain shareholdings may have changed during the course of the Old
Administration, however, are not currently able to reconcile the position at the Appointment Date,

81



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged

M Avvarez & ManrsaL 82 DUFF&PHELPS



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Period 30 November 2017 to 20 January 2018 - Buff & Phelps Ltd

Hours Total Time Avg Houry

Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senjor  Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

Director €} [£3]
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00 0.80 520 16.30 0.00 16.30 3,723.00 228.40
Cashiering & Accounting 0.00 B.20 21.4G 10.80 0.00 40.40 11,800.00 294 .55
Dealings with Directors & Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 1.50 180.00 120.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance c.o0 Q.00 1.00 8.80 0.00 9.80 1,396.00 142.45
Insurance 0.00 0.40 2.30 6.90 0.00 360 1,062.00 295.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 2750 4930 2510 0.00 101.80 31,333.00 307 49
Strategy, Planning & Control 10.50 3.90 17.60 4.7C 0.00 36.7C 14,441.00 363.49
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 100 470 270 0.00 8.40 2.352.00 280.00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees Q.00 120 15.30 2880 000 4530 9,162.00 202.25
Creditors' Committee 0.00 0.70 2.10 0.00 0.00 280 973.00 347.50
Non-Preferentiat Creditor Claims Adjudication Q.00 0.80 0.00 000 0.00 0.80 344 .00 430.00
Non-Preferential Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 0.00 0.00 3.30 000 0.00 3.30 1,056.00 320.00
Secured Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.40 136 00 340 00
Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.0 0.50 170.00 340.00
Financial Review & investigations 0.00 0.00 1.30 0.00 0.00 1.30 442.00 340.00
Other Invastigations 8.10 3.00 0.10 26.20 0.00 37.40 10,210.00 272.99
Subsidiary Matters & Disposal of Non-Core Assets 0.00 8.40 12.90 1.70 0.00 23.00 7,962.00 346.17
RPFI Litigation 10.50 0.00 0.00 2.90 0.00 13.40 6,648.00 496.12
Sale of Business 108.80 160 00 141.60 10.80 0.00 42120 180,270.00 42799
Shareholder Correspondence 0.00 0.00 1.80 1530 0.00 17.10 242200 141.64
Ning $994 0.00 3.90 210 2.00 0.00 8.00 2.593.00 32413
Total Hours: 137.90 218.80 282.90 152.50 0.00 793.10 364,11
Total Fees Claimed (£): 82,341.00 94,738.00 91,756.00  19,940.00 0.00 288,775.00
Note (%)

Time of £28,208 has been incurred by the Joint Administrators at Duff & Fhelps in attending to statutory matter relating to the Old Administration.

83



ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrator's Time Costs for the Period 30 November 2017 to 20 January 2018 - Aivarez & Marsal Eurcpe LLP

Classification of Work Fi

A ation and P

Sale of Business

Total Hours:
Total Fees Claimed (£):

Hours
) o N
Director Director
21.00 10,10 26.05
14570 20180 80 15
147.70 212.00 108,20
122,581.00 155,820.00 68,250.00

84

Senior
Associate

50
48.10

48.60
21,515.00

Associate

33.30
2610

5§9.40
22,869.00

Tatal
Hours

74.85

501 85

576.90

Time

Cost

®
2032275

384,722.25

395,045.00

Avg Hourly
Rate

(£)

538.00

706.69

684.77



ASA Resource Group Ple (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Appendix 5

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

M Avarez & Marsar 85 DUFF&PHELPS



98

‘paloadxe aJe sjuswAsINGs] ¢ AioBeren oN Aued piy juepuadapul ke of Juewked & G} jou (A LONENSILILIPY AU 0) AIGRIAIA1 ARSNP BIB JBY) $1500 3JB SjusWeRINgE)] Z oBajey i
aseaIaUl jpm 3inBy Siy) ‘paunbe) due
500} |BUCNBLISIUI JBYNN J| §5320.d S1ES Ay} JO [oedse. Ul emqeqUUIZ PUE BNy LGS Of §04; (EUORELISIL] W PALNOU BJ8M SI500 358U} jo Auolew 81| $ousisIsqns Joj PUB Buijjases} usym sesuadxe paiNdu SABY (BIS N3y PUE SJOTESILILRY JiDr By qal
‘SJRSSE JO BN(EA Iy UG PSE] 8 502 puE JUsWaynba Lonmis B B Sy ]
JEASILILPY 8U) O} 8|q Apaup il 8 JY1080s §1 9.8Y) BIAYM SRILEd PIY) Juap puI 0} e oy nqsig | Aobwen g
‘UOIEASIUILPY PIO BU} Ul PRUNJUN sE# 51y | WopBuiy panun au) of Buod BUGH Wi Spiomes pue SY00q s Auedwos ay) Bumgisue paunsuiisen L
UOUERSIYWPY 31 Ul BAINIUL 80 0) PHIDSdXa 51 JUNOWE JEJILIS ¥ UONBIISIUILPY [O 8U) Ul SEBSIBAD PaSIUaAPE OS|E JABY I Wop JaUL6) BUL uole|$IB3] AoLBA[oSU Jepun pannba) §1 a)a7eD LopuoT U u Buissage Acinieig 9
“UBENSIIWPY PO 3yl U pAURIU SEM yalyM PiBd ax0aur WopBuiy pepun aur o Buoy Buoy wo spiada) pus syooq sAuedwe? sy Buuisjsuell paundul1sog g
UOLENSIUALPY BY} Ul OGS UIBQ DS|E 3ABY UOIERSIUIWPY PO AUY; Woy sadigaul Buipugis)no om] "S18queLl pue $10ypasd of SIBNONT [jBW put Juud o) Aukdwod [Budixa ue Xojdws of assaye jsoo aigw Ajenso & r
-ugiEiedasd aurbes o Sy 218 Yaym SLWINJSL X} LONELSUIWPY Jo uoijRiedssd eyl o) pue uousod [y s Auedwor a4} Jo 1930S8) 1 PSLUNDW 34 0} §82) § JURLNODIY €
821ApE Jydads Gy |25UN0D Joj pied 9q 0} $E9) BPNIL) GS|E (M SJUSWISINGSI]) "SIASSE PUE SSIUISNG B} JO BES 9y} 0} Buliejas aolApe pue uoefiy v6S BUIN "uoyebIT (Y Byl ‘ssen0.d Juawluiodde 8 0 193dsai Lt SjuBWSSRGSP PUE $)500 BB z
528, 119} 10 51589 ayY) pue juawubisse syz jo 2amey puE AyxsidWwon Ay Yiom 1eyl wiopad 01 S|ENPIMPL U aMI3ad$a) sy) )0 AINGR pue 3DUaL30x3 3Y) Jo uoidaniad Byl Lo PASE] 3q |14 S.0SIADE d jo aaioya S U o 8yL 1
e|hpayos sasuadxy 03 seoN
ToEwer  ImoL S9eIver_ mol OlZewelt . v ey sesuadg g0
000 00’0 00’0 000 sjuswasingug z AoBajes roy
B - 3 B gjuswesingsiq 7 A9BalED umouy ou A8 8194
Rjuawssingsyg 7 AoBazs it
L36T 900 g1 29082 00'5Z2 SUSWARINGHQ | AioBazg (o)
weyssun - [CLTFAT) - PN S N AUBIEISANG g SIS0 |BABY) [
19162 - 19162 00'62Z 89} poxiy L1OZIL HOE waweinbay Lionies wnwB.g puog 6
sjuswasingng | Aolaen ]
SUIWITNAIG
£6'L29'2t 69'9ZV' 01 29029 vEE VETETLL Sasuadx3 jeo)
L6287 §9°971°04 29028'Y 119981 sasuadxa Oyl 1MoL
6. 0L - - EI 0t 294 pexly UGBASILILPY PIO 51500 56RI0|G ssaltx3 JHO 1
00 005'8) [0 2] ()] 5iL8z2'e a4 pexty UeNSIIRY B0 Buisissapy Aioinies peuw Buisiseapy sUnon 9
i 68 (29 - bl 166 894 pexly vaneLsiLpyY pIo sisoD afieiolg edoun3 gsaudx3 xIpaJ S
00 000°GH B ¥¥0'6 ZBSEYE £0609'Y 234 panny ugRNSIIWPY DI0 Lsuoneis g ebejsay peyiy semnag Bupew sanany ¥
sosuadxg Jagio
uEpBOUn 000 00°D00'0EZ 029925 $1307) S.OBIARY [BUOISSS,0.d B0
uielaoun - - - 581 281 FWAPE KB ) S89 4 BIVBUN0ITY g
mepasun - 00 000'05Z 0799 L5 5807 awn| LLOZ/ LIOE sjuawssIngs|d pue sises |eda J11 synwsacus z
SIGBIAPY [BUDISSFOIS :
3 3 3 3
L]
£)807 {810} juRwjuoddy UOHENFILIWIPY
paIRWLNES pieg WOy paLnou} PIO W pasnyu| siseg a9y ughansy| J0 HEQ Linniey uosiag j Auedwon  sajoN

VA5 8107 AMenuEr 07 01 1L0Z J9qaA0N OF ped

Ui 10; S9suadXy SIOJENSIVAUPY JUIOT

{uojeisjuiwpy u)) ajd dnotg salnosey ySY




i8

sjusLialels [eraueul Buiugns pue Buledasd o} uengas Uk sURSUY A(ipA sBuiminy o} Juawded - TYYS P09 0BUOY By BUBMI JO JEYaq UG Walwied ueo) AuedWoo-1e| ¥l

‘588 AQUEINSUOS pue Apadoud o) 834 B3URLSWIBLY O] UOIE|3J UI SIE00AY P 18UIGEY 0) JUBLIAB - BGISIBS 1B JO Heusd U6 wewded ueo) Auedwoa-1ay| el

810 Aisibel s,Auedwog auy j0 Joadsal Ul UNCIOE SRS 81,0007 SRBUIEH PPRJD JOU PIP UONEASIUILPY PIC BU} WO JuawAEd BQUIB[ES 2JB4 JO JIBUS] UOC JUeWAed UBD) AuBdLOa-18)U| Zl

pomo sosuadxa pue saueies ‘sabes Jo joedse) Ut lUBWARY - | WHHINTS J0 Jeueq uo wewked ueo) Auedwod-iap) Lt
‘paunoul sasuadxe pue xe) Buissasosd

‘sei Suiw jo Apies ue seunpacsoad soueueiuiEw o Builied Joj $98) ASUBINSUDD 10 108dSEI UI PAIBPURI S801AJBS O} UOIEISS Ul SJeaday,p jauIqes) o} USWAR - | YHHINIS J0 JBusq uo jusluAed uBg) AUBdWOd-isiu| (o]

‘seolAies oo Aysifial s Auedwor) syl Jo 13edsel Ul JUNDIE SEOIMBS 81EI0AIND SABUIEH JIPAII jaU PIP UCHENSIUILPY PIO) @4} Wolj wawded - pepw) (0Buc} uoneloidx g BUBMY JO JEuSE Lo swhed ueo| Aledwwoa-Ja| B

"S1800 AJUNoSs 0] UOREIRI UL T'H'Y'S A10jBS MaN Bquuely ©) 5B 9q ) WBWABY - OMYZIIN 40 JEysq uo Wewded ueo| AuBdwos-iaj| g

'BNPIBAC BUBWIARY "PAMO SBSUBdXE pue soliees ‘'soBem anpisao jo 1oadsal u) Wawked - QMYZIW 10 Jeyeq uo Juewied ueo| AuBdiuod-igu) I

88[)) Buw jo ApleA LUO BIUBLAILE W 1N Buified pue sea; AJUBNNSLOD JO 199058l LI PA.aPUS) SBDIABS O] LOIRIS. Uit SIBDOAY,D 18UIGEN ol UBWAB - OMYZIIN 10 JIEUSY UD Wawked Ul AUBdLod-I8lu| g

unoaoe [Buesad swaQ auusnd wogy ped sasuadx - vs ex9q1S 10 Jleyey ue wewded ueol Aueduwoo-1eu| g

aousbiyip snp Jiey) soy SJUBWINCOP O) 859208 saied pajer.aIll BUIRIAGKD 'S1S00 WIOOJ BIED JO) PajIWI ) BPBIEsUY AQ PaJapus) S89/AJS O} LIOIE|E) Ul Juswhe ¥

uonessiuiwpy aul Buunp yeis Ley jo poddns ayy uieal 0} A285908U 'SIBDLIR 1S0 JICIIBNLDS (0 Juawhey [

‘ajesado 0} BNUNUOD 0} SBUIRIPISGNS §,dN0I5) a1 MOYE 0) saedwod dnoun Byl JO (12 10} Wniwaid 1aAod ANIGE) [B1aUaD) z
UOHENSIILUPY PO @Y} Ul pasINJUI 2J8M 51500 858y | D a4 W saued) Bul jo

fipyea pue uewdeolassg Buluiy pue seuly Jo sesiiy auy) Uiim Buisiel ui pue sssusal) BuiLi s,dnoug ay) jo 1sadsel u uosod By) pUBISIpULN 0} AUBSSADEU USAG SBY ADIARE SIU] DX PUB BMOEqWIZ Ul aoiape [6s| coy-py 1
g|npayss sosusdxy pajewsy o} sejaN

000 1V.iOL Bl 96eEnt IvLOL C6'6I608) IvioL

sesuedx3 |ejo)

ulgpasun 00062t 00 0s'h a5 paxig - $98 4 [BUCISSB)OId suwesuy Ajipy, aBusdinexny ¥l
VS pleo obuog
BolIyY Buempy - SpusWAed Auedwon-Jeul

ulepasuf 00°0SE'G) DD OSE'GL 264 paxiq - §884 {EU0ISSB)0Ig S|EJ0AY P IBUIQED) €4

ulepanun 00'0ES'L DD0ES'L a8 pexiq - S394 [BUCISSaj0lY pali] seaiaeg jesodion) sfauiey Z)
EQIA[OS DIE - SJUAtUAES Aurdiliog-1ajuy

ulepaaun \0 BBE'S LO'BRE'S pPaLNDUl 8y - saueges § sabep sabepp sadodwy [

wigpeun 00 00R'0Z 00 008'SZ 804 pexi4 - 538 |BUDISS801d SIBI0AY D JBUIdeD ol
LYMHWES - sjuswieyd Auedwo-103u]

uigpasun VR T 0052z L a8 paxi4 - 589 |EUOISS3J0.d pajwL] s3911a5 slesedicy sAsuley 5
pejiwin (9BU0S) uoljela|ex]

BuEMp - sjuswAed Auedwon-iou|
uiepaosun - 00'05.'6 B84 paxiq - $894 |EU0ISSA0L] TH ¥ 5 A19/eg maN BEquel ]
uiepsaun 0Z 0SL'E9 0Z 0GL'E9 peLINaU| Sy - saueeg g sabeps sebeps sadojdws l
uieusau 00°000'8 00 000’8 aa4 paxi4 - §984 |BU0ISS8J0)d $IED0AY,P 1BUIGED) 9

ONVZIN - siuswieg fuedwon-ieju]
uleluasun e L0 € Li0'L 894 pexiy - SPOIAJBS |BUDISSBJ0.d siue( auualg [
VS BRGNS - Siuelind Aueduios-reu)
uigpedLn 2006821 Z0'056'Z1L BE 4 pexi4 eLuz/L0/ma 51502 Woe) B1eq PeuwWI 3N epeJesuy 4
LIBUBDU 98 950°'F L Q0'000'ZZ 234 pexiy V0L LICE 5)507) JOJOENUOD) Buneag Aueq ue) £
sesuadxg JeyiQ
uiepadun 1 966'F 11 966'¥ a4 paxi4 ZVOZILLIOE $]assy JO BoURINSU| P17 Aid 519303 9ouBINSU| eledey 4
uiepeIun 00005 00008 834 pati] WiN $6&] |BUOISSBI0I SIEOCAY P JaUIGE]) -
uiepasun 05l 05 £15 51800 AU N saa4 [ebaq epueqIGaIsME L
SIOSIADPY |UtGISEa)Old
3 3 $
L]
9807 B0 wewuiaddy
pojEwnsly pled Woyy peLinou| siseg 004 uoRINIsuy; Jo ejen Ayanoy unsigd f Aurdwos seloN

Susuiled ¥onuD pue DE(0Q SNJ 8102 AeEnuel oZ 93 2L0Z JequiesoN 0t poled oy 20} sesuadx] BIOJTNSIVIWPY UO

(uoiessiuiwpy u|) 21d dnoin 82Inosay Ysy




ASA Resource Group Plc {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Repart to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
23 January 2018

Appendix 6

Notice of Business by Correspondence and Voting Form

/ﬂ! ALVAREZ & MARSAL 88 DUFF&PHELPS



NOTICE OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Company Name: ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration) (“the Company’}
Company Number: 02167843
In the High Court of Justice no. 5705 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (*the Rules”). It is delivered by
the Joint Administrators of the Company, Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch, of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London SE1 958G (telephone number 020 7089 4700) and Richard Fleming of Alvarez &
Marsal Europe LLP, Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2NW, telephone number 020 7715
5200, who were appointed by the above-mentioned Court on 30 November 2017.

Further to the Order, which terminated the creditors’ committee established in the Old Administration, and the Joint
Administrators’ letter dated 14 December 2017, inviting nominations for a creditors’ committee, creditors are now
invited to vote by correspondence on the following:

1. That a creditors’ committee be established; and
2. That the creditors’ committee consist of the following members, all of whom were on the creditors’
committee in the Old Administration:

«  Scott Douglas Morrison (representing himself),

» ico Design Pariners Limited (represented by Niall Henry),

+  ASA Goid Lid (represented by Toindepi Munganyi)

* Mwana Africa Holdings (Pty) Limited {represented by Olivier Barbeau); and

« Dube, Manikai & Hwacha Legal Practitioners (represented by Edwin Manikai}

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting forms,
together with a proof of debt, if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and returned to the Joint
Administrators by cone of the methods set out below:

By post to: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG
By fax to: 020 7089 4701
By email to: ASAResourceGroup@duffandphelps.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have aliowed sufficient time for the
forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is
treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

Aldl voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 8 February 2018.

If the Joint Administrators have not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any crediter whose debt is treated as
a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A
creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the
time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days from the date of
the delivery of this Notice, réquire a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting:  10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules. Any such
appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

U s St e
[

Signed: Dated: 23 January 2018
Mark Skelton
Joint Administrator

a9



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

1. That a creditors’ committee be established; and *For / Against

2. That the creditors’ commitfee consist of the following members, ail of whom were on
the creditors’ committee in the Old Administration:

*  Scott Douglas Morrison (representing himself); *For / Against
» ico Design Partners Limited (represented by Niall Henry); *For/ Against
*»  ASA Gold Ltd (represented by Toindepi Munganyi); *For / Against
+ Mwana Africa Holdings {Pty) Limited (represented by Qlivier Barbeau); and *“For / Against
L]

Dube, Manikai & Hwacha Legal Practitioners (represented by Edwin Manikai) *For / Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the scle member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have

not submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 8 February 2018 by:

Post: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 898G

Fax: 0207089 4701

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
ASAResourceGroup@duffandphelps.com

90




ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration)
Jeint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Appendix 7

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

AII ALVAREZ & MARSAL 91 DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Oliver Jones on 020 7089 0818
This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on
this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed
and downloaded from Duff & Phelps’ website at

https://www.duffandphelps. co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets (click on the document ‘Administration
(appointment from 1 October 2015)". Shouid you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be receivad by the Joint Administrators within

8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrator’'s statement of proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must inciude a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either:

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with:

« alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b} a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Joint Administrators informing the reguesting creditor of the deposit sum.

92



ASA Resource Group Plc (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
23 January 2018

Appendix 8

The Order

AIIALVAREZ & MaRsaL 93 DUFFé&PHELPS



CR-2017-}ud
005705
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES

INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (Ch D}

BEFORE HIS HONOUR JUDGE PELLING QC SITTING AS A JUDGE OF THE
HIGH COURT
THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017

IN THE MATTER OF ASA RESOURCE GROUP PLC (COMPANY NO. 02167843)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSCLVENCY ACT 1986

ADMINISTRATION ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Ico Design Partners Limited of 3™ Floor, 24 Chiswell
Street, London EC1Y 4YX (*Ico”) for the appointment of administrators in respect of Asa
Resource Group plc (the “Company”) presented to the Court on 22 November 2017 (the
“Administration Application™)

AND UPON THE APPLICATION of Mark Skelton and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps
Limited, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 98G (respectively, “Mr Skelton™
and “Mr Birch’) presented to the Court on 22 November 2017 (the “Protocal Application’)

AND UPON HEARING (1) for Mr Skelton and Mr Birch and for Ico, Felicity Toube QC
and Stephen Robins of Counsel; (2) for Rich Pro Investments (“RPT"), Richard Hacker QC
and Lloyd Tamiyn of Counsel; and (3) for Mr Yat Hoi Ning (“Mr Ning") and for China
International Mining Group Corporation (“CIMGC™), Andrew Thompson QC and Ben
Griffiths of Counsel, whe were present in Court for the cntircty of the hearing, explained

94



their clients’ position to the Judge, expressly declined to make oral submissions on the

Administration Application, and applied for their clients’ costs

AND UPON READING the evidence

AND UPON THE COURT BEING SATISFIED that the EC Regulation does apply and
that these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

IT 1S ORDERED that:

Preliminary

1.  Insofar as the appointment of Mr Skelton and Mr Birch as joint administrators of the
Company on 1 August 2017 by Barry Dearing, Olivier Barbeau, Niall Henry, Scott

Morrison and David Murangari {the “Old Administration”) was:

(I} Valid, it is terminated with effect from 12.15pm on 30 November 2017 (the
“Specified Time"), pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“Schedule B1™); and

(2) Invalid, this Order is without prejudice to: (i} paragraph 2 of the Administration
Application seeking the appointment of Mr Skelion and Mr Birch with
retrospective effect (which is hereby adjourned generally with liberty to restore);
and/or (i) any other applicaticn by any other person for relief in materially the

same terms.

Administration

2. With effect from the Specified Time, Mr Skelton, Mr Birch and Richard Dixon Fleming
of Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP, 1 Finsbury Circus, London EC2M 7EB (“Mr
Fleming”) are appointed as the joint administrators of the Company (collectively, the

“Administraters™).

95



3. During the period for which this order is in force, the affairs, business and property of

the Company shall be managed by the Administrators.

4. Pending the formation of a creditors’ comnittee, the Administrators shall he at liberty
(but shall not be bound) to consult the members of the creditors’ committee in the Old
Administration (“the Old Creditors’ Committee”). Any such consultation shail not
have any statutory effect, nor are any recommendations or decisions of the Old

Creditors’ Committee binding on the Administrators.

5.  The proofs of debt formerly lodged in the Old Administration shall stand as proofs of
debt in the administration of the Company commenced by paragraph 2 above,

Protocol

6.  The Administrators have liberty to (and are hereby directed by the Court to} enter into
and carry into effect the protocol appended hereto (the “Protocol™), the terms of which
are hereby approved. The Administrators, or any one or more of them, are at liberty to

apply to vary the Protocol.

7. Save insofar as the Protocol provides otherwise, the Administrators are penmitted to
exercise their powers separately, so that any act required or authorised under any

enactment to be done by the Administrators may be done by either or both of them.

8.  Ico’s costs of the Administration Application shall be payable as expenses of the
Company’s administration and shall be assessed by way of defailed assessment on the

standard basis if not agreed.

9. RPI's costs of and occasioned by (i) its application notice dated 4 October 2017 in the
01d Administration (*the Unfair Harm Application™), (ii) its application notice dated 14
November 2017 in the Old Administration (“the Amendment Application™), (iii) the
Administration Application, (iv) the Protocol Application and (v) RPI’s Part 8 Claim
Form and Part 23 Application Notice seeking the appointment of Richard Dixon

96



10.

11.

Fleming as receiver (“RPI's Receivership Application™) (whether issued or unissued),
shall be payable as expenses of the Company’s administration and shall be assessed by
way of detailed assessment (on notice to Mr Skelton and Mr Birch) on the standard

basis if not agreed.

The costs of Mr Skelton and Mr Birch of and occasioned by the Unfair Harm
Application, the Amendment Application, the Administration Application, the Protocol
Application, and RPI's Receivership Application (whether issued or unissued) shall be
payable as expenses of the Company’s administration and shall be assessed by way of

detailed assessment {on notice to RPT) on the standard basis if not agreed.

The costs of Mr Ning and CIMGC in respect of the Administration Application are
reserved to be determined when paragraph 2 of the Administration Application is

determined, with liberty to apply if it becomes apparent that it is not to be determined.

Miscellaneous

12,

13.

14,

Ico shall serve a sealed copy of this Order on RPI (¢/o K&L Gates LILP), Mr Ning (c/o
K&L Gates LLP), and CIMGC (c¢/o K&L Gates LLP).

Service of a sealed copy of this Order on the Administrators and the Company is hereby

dispensed with.

Liberiy to apply.

Service of this Order
The Court provided a sealed copy of this Order to the serving party:
Ico Design Partners Limited, ¢/o Shoosmiths LLP, 2 Colmore Square, 38 Celmore Circus,

Queensway, Birmingham B4 6BJ (ref: Aaron Harlow)

97



ASA Resource Group Plc

{In Administration) (“the Company” or “ASA”)

Company number 02167843

Joint Administrators: Mark Skelion and Trevor Birch of Duff & Phelps Ltd. {"Joint Administrators®),

The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG {"Duff & Phelps”).

Richard Dixon Fleming of Alvarez and Marsal Europe LLP ("Additional
Administrator”) of 1 Finsbury Circus, London, EC2M 7EB ("Alvarez”)

Together the “Replacement Administrators”

1 It is agreed that the Replacement Administrators will together be appointed as Joint
Adminisirators of the Company, with the following joint and several responsibilities:

(&)

{b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

0

The Replacement Administrators will at all tmes prior 10 agreeing any offer in
respect of the assets of the Company andfor financing of payments o creditors
each consider whether the cbjective of rescuing the Company as a going concern
("Objective A™) is (i) reasonably practicable; and (il) whether the objective stated in
paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 ("Objective B") would achieve a better result for
the company’s creditors as & whole than Objective A. If the Replacement
Administrators consider that Objective A is reascnably praclicable, and thal
pursuing Objective B would not achieve a better result for the company's creditors
as a whole than Objective A, the Replacement Administrators shall pursue
Obijective A;

sub-paragrephs (¢} ~ (h) below shall all be read and understood subject to sub-
paragraph (a},

The Replacement Administrators wili if and as appropriate review the marketing
that has been undertaken by the Joint Administrators to date and agree any
additional appropriate marketing sirategy;

The Replacement Administrators will then if and as appropriate seek, over a
limited period of time, if such time limitation is appropriate (such time period to be
agreed between the Replacement Administrators), to implement that strategy;

At the conclusion of the marketing process set out at points {c) and {d) above, the
Replacement Administrators would consider the current Investor's offer, together
with RPI's offer of finance and any other offer that may be received to determine
the appropriate course of action in refation lo the Company, including in relation to
any administration exit (if appropriate) but always subject! to paragraph (2} above.

In the event that by reason of RPI's takeover and finance offer (“RPI Offer*), the
Replacement Administrators consider that Objective A is reasonably praclicable
and that pursuing Objective B would not achieve a better resuit for the company's
creditors as a whoie than accepting the RP) Offer, the Replacement Adminisirators

88



wil! accept the RPI Offer and consent fo the registration of the shares that are
currently suspended.

(q) In the event that the Replacement Administrators consider that notwithstanding the
RPI Offer, Objective A is not reascnably practicable or pursuit of Objective B
would achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
accepling the RPI Offer, the Replacement Administrators may consider any offer
{including any offer made by RPI} for the purchase of the assets of the Company,
including but not limited o any offer made as a resuit of {c) and (d) above.
Pending their consideration of whether to accept the RPI Offer or any offer made
for the assets of the Company, the Replacement Administrators may continue to
maintain the suspension of the shares if appropriate so as to avoid any risk to the
underlying assets of the Company (and in particular the mining licences);

(h) the Replacement Administrators will share full access lo all documents relating to
the Company's administration to enable the Replacement Adminisiraters to fully
review all offers received.

(i) In the unlikely event that there is a dispute between the Replacement
Administrators, an urgent application to Court would be made for directions by one
or all of the Replacement Administrators.

It is further agreed by the Replacement Administrators that the Joint Administrators will
confinue 1o take the lead for all other functions of the Company's administration and in this
regard, the Additional Administrator is appointed jointly with the Joint Administrators and not
on a several basis

The Replacement Administrators will, save where to do so would be prejudicial to the
interests of the estate or where there is a conflict arising, consull with Rich Pro Investments
Limited before significant decisions are taken which would ordinarily be subject to
consultation with, or approval by, the Creditors' Committee or would otherwise have the
potential to have a significant impact on the estate. Such matters would include, but not be
limited to, any interim financing, share issuance, partiai asset sale, and administrators’
remuneration.

All information and documentation in the Company’s administration (including the Company
records and the administration records) will be made fully available to the Replacement
Administrators.

The Joint Administrators agree to inform and consult the Additional Administrator in
connections with all other actions and functions within the Company's administration {for the
avoidance of doubt this will include in relaticn to any tegal proceedings that may arise) that
arise within the remit of the Joint Administrators as set out at point 2 above.

In relation to reporting and correspondence to creditors and shareholders and any other
relevant parties, the Replacement Administrators shall agree the contents of such
correspondence or reperts insofar as it relates lo anysales process. In relation to all other
correspondence or reports, or part of such correspondence or reports to creditors or
sharehoiders that do not relate to any sales process, the Joint Administrators agree to
provide draft copies of the same to the Additional Administrator and inform and consult with
the Additional Administrator prior to such correspondence or reporls being issued to
creditors and shareholders.,

99



7 Any one or more of the Joint Adminisirators or the Additional Administrator can apply to
Court in their own or in the Company’s name in connection with any of the matters arising in
connection with this division of duties or in connection with the Company's administration.

:?'Z_(‘E/Hc S ke (Lo

Mark Skelton

Duff & Phelps

Y =4

P

Trevor Birch

Duff & Phelps

e

4

Richard Fleming

Alvarez

30/;&1/1‘4

Date:
___?-E’.O[ n g( S
Date:

30/ i ’ i F

1 \

Date:

100



